Lee C“““*ﬁ;’;g;’ ;’fefn"'sl"l‘:nylg:’r‘;m'ss“’“e“ Blue Sheet No. 20060695-UTL
—

1. Action Requested/Purpose:
1) Authorize the Chairwoman, on behalf of the BOCC, to approve Change Order No. 1 to the Pinewoods Water

Treatment Plant Expansion, Contract No. 2974 with Harn R/O Systems for the changes in construction scope, including
design fees, as they relate to project infrastructure, increasing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) by $1,244,426.00,
changing the total contract amount to $9.742.530.00; and, 2) Approve budget transfer from the Water Connection Fees
Reserve for $1,300,000 and amend FY05/06-09/10 CIP accordingly.

2. What Action Accomplishes:

Keeping the per million gallon price well below market standard, Change Order No. 1: (1) Provides finished-design
(based on system demands) high-service pumps. transfer pumps, and associated piping and valving. (2) Provides R/O
building based on finished-design criteria and exceeding minimum wind load requirements, for an emergency gathering
location for essential staff. (3) Provides building code compliant Sodium Hypochlorite shelter with retaining wall, (4)
Provides the increased yard piping scope. not originally included in the GMP. (5} Accounts for unforeseen cost
escalations.

3. Management Recommendation:
Approval.

| 4. Departmental Category: 10 CIOF- 5. Mecting Date: Q_Lo ,100:

6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose (specify) 8. Request Initiated:

\
|
|
|
|
|
n

X Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Depa ent Public Works
Appeals Admin. Code Dm % . Utilities
Public "X Other _Approval A /“’d(ﬂ ;o St e !fa‘u Fe
Walk-On | Serglo 1. Velez, P.E., Acting Director

9. Background:

The original quantities for this design build contract were based on a limited design, as is typical of this type of contract.
The design-builder may then expedite construction, as was and still is very necessary for this plant expansion due to the
extraordinary growth in Lee County. In-between the time of the proposal and present day, the design has changed,
based on the system and a full analysis of the existing plant. The attached additional background information and
justification has been compiled by the design-builder, their sub-contractors and suppliers, and Lee County Ultilities statf.
Funds will be available in Account No. 20715548712.506540.

10. Review for Scheduling

- 7
DepartmentT Purchasing Numan ! County . County Manager
. Other -’ Budget Seryipes .
Director or Cont,mcts Res. Attorney W dg I P.W, Director
BN | Analyst | Risk Grants Mgr.
' w L"x‘ S '
u oy \ R . &Bﬂo T ﬂ\' Y %
Lavender c Log:u} Ay i B. Dearborn S. Coovert \q o(" ] IE) ‘JW 4.1 avender -
Date: Dates, \ '\“%)atc: D:\te:(o Date: |, . Y Date: -,
Ll w i b -
11. Commission Action: "
Rec, by CoAtty
Approved -
Deferred am;é.g{‘] {CJLP |
Denied I(m‘e R
Other COUNTY ADAMIN {// C -A..'.i_é.ﬁwx_
FORWARDYJ 1y m rorwarded To:
b/ /oC ; .
2/ ~ -

SAUTIL-DOCS\W PABLUE SHEETS & M & P FORMSWPINEWOODS CHANGE ORDER | FOR HARN RO BS 20060695 DOCPINEWOODS CHANGE ORDER | FOR
HARN RO.DOC-SEMANISIN-HOSKINS-GULLIDGE



MEMORANDUM

FROM
PUBLIC WORKS
UTILITIES
DATE: JUNE 8, 2006
To:  MOLLY SCHWEERS FroM: SUE GULLEPSAYY

PUBLIC RESOURCES

SUBJECT: DOCSTO CATCH-UP WITH B/S 20060695-UTL

Attached please find the executed four originals of *“Change Order No. 1 for Harn R/O
Systems” that need to “catch-up” with Blue Sheet No. 20060695-UTL that is to be scheduled

for June 20th.

Please remove the unexecuted copy in the package and replace it with the attached, which
will require signatures.

Thank you for your assistance. Please call if you have any questions.

/sdg
Attachments
ce: File

SAUTIL-DOCS\W PO T H E R:SSDG WORK DIREC FORY'BLUE SHEETSIDOCS TO CATCHUP WITH BS\DOC TO CATCH UP WITH BLUE SHEET-REPLACE UNEXECUTED
COPY BS 20060695 DOC



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER
No.:. 1
(A Change Order requires approval by the Department Director for expenditures under $50,000, approval by the County
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 and $100,000, or approval by the Board of County Commissioners for

expenditures over $100,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: _ Pinewoods WTP Expansion

CONTRACTOR: Ham R/O Systems, Inc. PROJECT NO.: 7173
CONTRACT NO.: 2974 BID NO.:
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Ham R/O Systems, Inc. DATE OF REQUEST: 5-8-2006

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is

authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
{if you noed space other than what has been provided, please attach additional sheets.)

Description: _See attached list of changes

Purpose of Change Order: Design changes, owner or engineer directed

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Bid ltem list and justification

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
$8,498,104.00 554 Caiendar Days
Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 0 Net Change from previous Change Orders
$0 0 Calendar Days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$8,498,104.00 554 Calendar Days
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$1.244,426.00 470 Calendar Days
Contract Price will all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$9,742.530.00 1024 Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above
mentioned change.

RECyE DED: 7 ACC§7ED / COUNTY APPROVAL:
] L
é l _I\ ':\ < By Her. £ ,Z, (,/;_L“_h /;/ B!

_By:

Copsultant (if a@hcable) ~ 7 Date ?aclor Department Director (Under $50,000)

%/EM 4 b7 ate Accepted: [ ) - Date Approved:
De(gggegt Dir  Date

L\low By:
Contracts%%t ) (CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000
APPROVED: Date Approved:
County Attomey's Office Date By:
: Chairwornan
Board of County Commissioners
{Over $100,000)

Date Approved:

[l T Lot 1K ]



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER

No.. 1

(A Change Order requires approval by the Department Director for expenditures under $50,000, approval by the County
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 and $100,000, or approval by the Board of County Commissioners for

expenditures over $100,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Pinewoods WTP Expansion

CONTRACTOR;

Ham R/O Systems, Inc.

CONTRACT NO.: 2974

PROJECT NO.: 7173

BID NO.:

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Ham R/O Systems, Inc.

DATE OF REQUEST: _5-8-2006

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is

authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
(If you need space othor than what has heen provided, please attach additfonal sheets. )

Description:. _See attached list of changes
Purpose of Change Order; Design changes, owner or engineer directed

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) Bid Item list and justification

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price
$8,498,104.00

Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 0

$0

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

$8,498,104.00

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order

$1,244.426.00

Contract Price will all approved Change Orders

$9,742 530.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Time

554

Calendar Days

Net Change from previous Change Orders

0
554
470

1024

Calendar Days

Contract Time prior to this Change Order
Calendar Days

Net Increase {Decrease) of this Change Order
Caiendar Days

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above

mentioned change.

REC% ACCEPTED / COUNTY APPROVAL:
%“f P/ fu s By:
ConSultant (if applj€dble) Dafe Co‘ actor Department Director (Under $50,000)
By: WM”{ Lol el bte Accepted: £ /- & Date Approved:
NAWATYE By: _
Contracts Maqage. ant K {CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000
APPROVED: Date Approved:
County Attomey's Office Date By:
Chairwoman
Board of County Commissioners
{Over $100,000)

RSN A

Date Approved:




LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER
No.: 1
(A Change Order requires approval by the Department Director for expenditures under $50,000, approval by the County
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 and $100,000, or approval by the Board of County Commissioners for
expenditures over $100,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: _Pinewoods WTP Expansion

CONTRACTOR: _Ham R/O Systems, Inc. PROJECT NO.: 7173
CONTRACT NO.: 2974 BID NO.:
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Ham R/O Systems, Inc. DATE OF REQUEST: _5-8-2006

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is

authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
{if yoti need space other than what has been provided, please altach addittonal sheels.)

Description: _See attached list of changes

Purpose of Change Order: Design changes, owner or engineer directed

Attachments: (List documents supporting change} Bid ltem list and justification

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
$8,498,104.00 554 Calendar Days
Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 0 Net Change from previous Change Orders
$0 0 Calendar Days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$8,498,104.00 554 Calendar Days
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$1.244.426.00 470 Calendar Days
Contract Price will all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$9.742,530.00 1024 Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above

mentioned change.
p COUNTY APPROVAL:
i A— 4 e _By:

ARV

_By:
Consultant (if apptc}ble) Date Department Director (Under $50,000)
J gdﬁawﬂ” & 7w A J ol Date Approved:
o oL
ol By:
Contracts M m@ (CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000
APPROVED: Date Approved:
County Attomey's Office Date By:
Chairwoman
Board of County Commissioners
(Over $100,000)

Date Approved:

[l Y TatatR]



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER
No.: 1
(A Change Order requires approval by the Department Director for expenditures under $50,000, approval by the County
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 and $100,000, or approval by the Board of County Commissioners for
expenditures over $100,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: _Pinewoods WTP Expansion

CONTRACTOR: Ham R/Q Systems, Inc. PROJECT NO.: 7173
CONTRACT NO.: 2974 BID NO.:
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Harn R/O Systems, Inc. DATE OF REQUEST: 5-8-2006

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is

authorized to and shall proceed to make the foliowing changes in the Contract Documents:
{1 you need space other than what has been provided, please aftach additfonal sheets.)

Description:  See attached list of changes

Purpose of Change Order: _Design changes, owner or engineer directed

Attachments: (List documents supporting change} Bid ltem list and justification

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Onginal Contract Time
$8.498.104.00 554 Calendar Days
Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 0 Net Change from previous Change Orders
$0 0 Calendar Days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$8,498,104.00 554 Calendar Days
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$1,244 426.00 470 Calendar Days
Contract Price will all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$9.742,530.00 1024 Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in fuli (both time and money) for all costs arnsing out of, or incidental to, the abave
mentioned change.

XL Yo COUNTY APPROVAL:
j LQ Q[ILS[ /P Z_ ’,,;{ﬂ.-é/[ By:

CoﬁsuTant (if a(ﬂwable) T Date Department Director (Under $50,000)
By: Wo«ﬂ t &2 £-/-c€ Date Approved:

wé S@LT@_ ‘P\Qlatfoio By:

Contracts\Menagefsent AL (CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000
APPROVED: Date Approved:
County Attomey's Office Date By:
Chairwoman
Board of County Commissioners
(Over $100,000)

Date Approved:

[l YIaTa TR



=- . —
Lee County Board of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20060695-UTL
Agenda Item Summary

1. Action Requested/Purpose:

1) Authorize the Chairwoman, on behalf of the BOCC, to approve Change Order No. 1 to the Pinewoods Water
Treatment Plant Expansion, Contract No. 2974 with Harn R/O Systems for the changes in construction scope, including
design fees, as they relate to project infrastructure, increasing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) by $1,244,426.00,
changing the total contract amount to $9,742,530.00; and, 2) Approve budget transfer from the Water Connection Fees

Reserve for $1,300,000 and amend FY05/06-09/10 CIP accordingly.

2. What Action Accomplishes:
Keeping the per million gallon price well below market standard, Change Order No. 1: (1) Provides finished-design

(based on system demands) high-service pumps, transfer pumps, and associated piping and valving. (2) Provides R/O
building based on finished-design criteria and exceeding minimum wind load requirements, for an emergency gathering
location for essential staff, (3) Provides building code compliant Sodium Hypochlorite shelter with retaining wall. (4)
Provides the increased yard piping scope, not originally mcluded in the GMP. (5) Accounts for unforeseen cost

escalations.

3. Management Recommendation:

Approval.

4. Departmental Category: 10 - Utilities 5. Meeting Date:

6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:

X Consent Statute Commissioner

Administrative Ordinance Depaptinent Public Works
Appeals Admin. Code Dm é 7z Utilities
Public X Other Approval ﬂ(ﬂfri For Sg16d z/;;;z Pl
Walk-On Sengml Velez, P.E., Acting Director

9. Background:
The original quantities for this design build contract were based on a limited design, as is typical of this type of contract.

The design-builder may then expedite construction, as was and still is very necessary for this plant expansion due to the
extraordinary growth in Lee County. In-between the time of the proposal and present day, the design has changed,
based on the system and a full analysis of the existing plant. The attached additional background information and
justification has been compiled by the design-builder, their sub-contractors and suppliers, and Lee County Ultilities staff.
Funds will be available in Account No. 20715548712.506540.

10. Review for Scheduling

County Manager

Department Purchasing Human County .
Other Budget Services / P.W. Director

Director or C@Eﬁsts Res. Attorney

Analyst Risk Grants Mgr.

¢ \
4 N/A w )
. Lavender T L \g . Dearborn S. Coovert avender
ate: ate:é e~ 04

Dze-:é‘OG Date:\p \D\( Date: ‘0, [ﬂ Date:
11. Commission Action:

Approved

Deferred

Denied

Other

o

S\UTIL-DOCS'W P\BLUE SHEETS & M & P FORMS\PINEWQODS CHANGE ORDER 1 FOR HARN RO BS 20060695, DOCPINEWQODS CHANGE ORDER 1 FOR
HARN RO.DOC-SEMANISIN-HOSKINS-GULLEDGE




N

T o) LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
(> @J—DJY CHANGE ORDER

No.: 1
(A Change Order requires approval by the Depa County
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 al 5 for
expenditures over $100,000).
CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: _Pinewoot PLE ASE NOTE THE
CONTRACTOR: Harn R/O Systems, Inc. ORIGINAL
T .
CONTRACT NO.:_2974 DOCUMENT WILL BE
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Harn R/O Sy FORTHCOMING TO 6
Upon the completion and execution of th PUBLIC RESOURCES intractor is
thorized to and shall dt ke th:
{a.'fl:ou f?ei:d :Dace omeprhans whaatngsri?egne perovidgd,rgiseeaﬂac ASAP, TO CATCH [TP
Description: _ See attached list of change WITH THE BLUE
Purpose of Change Order: Design char SHEET (B/S 20060695)
Attachments: (List documents supporting «
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICI SUE GULLEDGE
Original Contract Price
$8,498,104.00 UTILITIES
Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 0 479-8181
$0
Contract Price prior to this Change Order
$8,498,104.00
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Ciue: Yt e e A — e m e, - ar
$1.244 426.00 470 Calendar Days
Contract Price wili all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$9,742 530.00 994 Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in full {oth time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above

mentioned change.

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED COUNTY APPROVAL:
By: By: By:
Consultant (if applicable) Date Contractor Department Director (Under $50,000)
By: Date Accepted: Date Approved:
Department Director Date
By:.
Contracts Management {CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000
APPROVED: Date Approved:
County Attorney's Office Date By:
Chairwoman
Board of County Commissioners
{Over $100,000)
Date Approved:

CMO:(H1
3/14/2006




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME: LCU Capital improvements (fk DATE: D6/06/06 BATCH NO.
G 7 A
FISCAL YEAR: 05/06 FUND #: L!ta’fﬁ DOC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA
TO: Lee County Utilities CIP Budget
(DIVISION NAME) {PROGRAM NAME)

NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER:
FUND #DEPT/DIV #PROGRAM #-OBJECT CODE #SUBFUND #PROJECT#COST CENTER #.
(EXAMPLE: BB5120100100.503450)

ACCOUNT NUMBER QOBJECT NAME DEBIT
207155487 12.506540 Pinewoods WTP Deep Injection Weli 1,300,000
TOTAL TO: $ 1,300,000
FROM: Lee County Utilities CIP Budget
(DIVISION NAME) {(PROGRAM NAME)
ACCOUNT NUMBER OBJECT NAME CREDIT
GC5890148712.509910 Reserve for Contingencies 1,300,000
TOTAL FROM: 5 1,300,000

EXPLANATION:

Jl\&( ¢ Mbe

1L AL

D:WSIONH'\SCTOR SIGNATURE - 1 DATE ENT DlREqTOR Sl(}ENATURE
/ . Ly
DBS: APPROVAL .~ DENIAL . L/’E?’W, 1. L L ngi o € V(s
- OPERATIONS ANALYST sm(ﬁATURE DATE
APPROVAL DENIAL
BUDGET OPERATIONS MANAGER SIGNATURE DATE
CO. ADMIN.: APPROVAL DENIAL
CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE
BCC APPROVAL DATE

BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE

REV. 05/93



~ - eoTTes 7 LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

(A Change Order requires approval by the Depa
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 a;
expenditures over $100,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Pinewoco
CONTRACTOR: Harn R/Q Systems, Inc.
CONTRACT NO.: 2974

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: Harn R/O &

Upon the completion and execution of th

authorized to and shall proceed to make th
{if you need space other than what has been provided, please atta

Description:  See attached list of change

Purpose of Change Order: Design chal

Attachments: (List documents supporting

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRIC
Original Contract Price
$8,498,104.00
Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 0
$0
Contract Price prior to this Change Order
$8.498,104.00

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Giue

$1.244.426.00

Contract Price will all approved Change Orders

$9,742,530.00

CHANGE ORDER

No.: 1
County
3 for
PLEASE NOTE THE
ORIGINAL

DOCUMENT WILL BE
FORTHCOMING TO —
PUBLIC RESOURCES ntractor s

ASAP, TO CATCH UP

WITH THE BLUE
SHEET (B/S 20060695)

SUE GULLEDGE

UTILITIES
479-8181

TVl 1wl e (o = o

Calendar’Days

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
Calendar Days

470

994

2r

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in full {both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above

mentioned change.

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED COUNTY APPROVAL:
By: By: By:
Consultant (if applicable) Date Contractor Department Director (Under $50,000)
By: Date Accepted: Date Approved:
Department Director Date
By:
Contracts Management {CORPORATE SEAL} County Administration (Under $100,000
APPROVED: Date Approved.:
County Attorney's Office Date By:
Chairwoman
Board of County Commissioners
{Over $100,000)
Date Approved:

CMO:011
3/14/2006




00'¥12'66S € § J000eSThL 6 | 00°9ZP'bPE'T $ | 00'POT'86H'8 $ 1OVHINGD V101
- $ [o0'6£0'ZTTS 00'6£0°211 3 Ausbunion burrewsy Z
00'€£9'79% 00°€£9'29 $ | umseg 12 sueil 0D DUPLaS ‘A
00°000°0€C $ (000007023 00'000'0£2 $ | bunuied eJiAISS 104 'Suel] Ju0D X
0098170813 0079871081 $| - $ suojeexs3 1so| M
00°95£'Z11%-  |(00'9SL'2TT) § - $ Si0jeledas pues 239Rd A
- $ J00'SOT'08SS 00'S01'08S § | J0jeseusn ousbiawz pot 00ST N
00'005'219 ~ $ ]00'000°529% 00°000'5Z9 $ ue] sbei6)5 puncio D T 'L
- ~$ 100°000°SZT$ 00"000'SZT $ Bupsa. pue dn-ues 'S
- $ [00°000'581% 00°000'S81T $ WIsAS j01U0D Y
00'009'C $ [00°'ZZ07zE8% [ 00720204  $] 00°000°0ET $ ~ buidid pleA; D
- $ |00'599°451% 00'599't,  $ | 00000798 $ WRJSAS ALIOJY20dAH WnIpos 'd
- $ 100°000'0ErS 00°000'0EP $ S13qqruds g susyisebaq ‘0
- ¢ [00°6807251% 00'680'1S  $ | 000007907 $ puidid g sdwng Jajsuel]| N
- $ |00°000°081% 00"000°081 $ I dwind J9jsuedl] i
- $ |00°008°PETS 00°008'6 % | 00°000°SZT buidid 18 sduing aXAISS DK 1
- $ [00'981'19¢% 00°981°'T8  $ | 00°000°08Z $ | bupiing psed B abelois 4H/dSH N
00°9€H’ELE $ 10066994025 {(00°000'82) $ | 00'6+9'p20'2 3 ['SPOW [ed1wiay) B Juswdinb3 Ofy 't
00'00€ 149 $ [oo'pE20EP 1S | 00'E2'P9C  $ | 00°000°99T'T  § buipiing 0/Y 1
00°000°081 $ [00°000752Z% 00'000°G¢Z $ UOfIezI[IqoLLa/UCNEZ]|IGOW ‘H
00'007'608 $ 100°000°568% 00°000'SZ  $ | 00°000°0/8 3 ~ DumywLRd g bupssubug 'D
00'009'9¢ $ [00°000°02Z+% 00°000°0ZF $ SUGRIpUC) {s3Ua) 3
00'0% jueld O0/d
00°000'5Z $100'000"S2$ 00000062 § dn-pe3s B UoRE|iesU] ‘3
00°8/9'S6¢ $ |00'8/9796€$ 00'8/9'S6E $ SLOREJYIPOW O/ ‘a
00°000°0€ $ 100'000'0E$ 00°000'0¢€ $ bunjiw.sd @ Buussuibu )
00'000°02 $ [00°000°02$ 00°000°02 $ SUORIPUD) [RIBURS 'q
00°000'ST $ |00°000°5T$ 00'000°GT $ UORBZIIqOowaa/uoiez|iqo v
I4ONSY uejd IN
900Z/08 /¥ INNOWY 1# INVA MUOM 30 NOLL4THIS3A ‘ON
31va oL JOVHINOD [d3CQN0 3ONVHD| a31na3Hds W3ll
Q313T1dWOI NUOM| G3SIATYH
3d ‘NYVH-HLIWIN VTINC :1OVINOD 3d ‘SUDISOH *d Wi :1DVINOD
SBZHE 1d ‘B0IUBA TO6EE T4 'sivAW 104
BAY pIe0qeas S0Z 199,15 30JUOK 00ST
"ONI ‘SWALSAS O/Y NYVH 2HOIOVHINOD 1430 ALIIILN ALNNOD 3371 'MINMO

Y00Z/4Z/TT :311va LOVIINOD
SAQOOMINId ALNNOD 331:1L03C0Ud




Lee County Utilities

Pinewoods Water Treatment Plant Expansion
Design-Builder: Harn R/O Systems, Inc.

Change Order #1: Itemized with Associated Costs and Justification

Engineering & Increases scope for high service pump sizing,

Permitting $25,000.00 | affecting hydraulic, structural and electrical
design.

R/O Building Increases size by 920 square feet, increases

$264.234.00 winc.i load design, insulates roof aI.ld wall
sections, accounts for cost escalation of
materials.

R/O Equipment & No need for caustic bulk tank.

Chemical $(28,000.00)

Modifications

HSP/HF Storage & Moves high service pumps to outside,

Feed Building $81.186.00 foundation/slab will accommodate engineered

U roof structure in future if necessary, accounts
for cost escalation of materials.

High Service Pumps System requires design change: increases

. $9.800.00 -

& Piping _pump and motor size.

Transfer Pumps & $51.089.00 System requires design change: increases

Piping T ump and motor size, increases pipe size. |

Sodium Hypochlorite Increases structure size by 180 square feet,

System $71,665.00 | increases from “pole barn™ to engineered
structure with retaining wall.

Yard Piping Pipe to and from storage tank, including
valving, slabs, injection assembly, meter
assembly, was not originally included. Based

$702,022.00 | on market pipe prices and original estimate,
oversight is legitimate omission due to early
stage of plans (less than 10%) for this design
build project.

Delete Sand $(112,756.00) Not necessary, based on raw water quality.

Separators T Will leave stub-out if needed in future.

Cost Escalations $180,186.00 Qriginal quotes and current quotes provides

ustification. N
Total: $1,244,426.00



Lee County Pinewoods Water Treatment Plant
Contract #2974

Ham R/O Systems
May 22, 2006

Cost Breakdown/Comparison
Based on proposed final pricing

Existing Pinewoods NF Plant Retrofit Project
(1.8)
Capacity increased from 2.1 MGD to 2.3 MGD

Operation and Maintenance Savings Realized from System Improvements:
» Eliminated iron sequestrant — estimated annual savings $14,000 per year
+ Reduced energy consumption — estimated annual savings $70,000 per
year
+ Reduced maintenance, cleaning frequency, increased membrane life —
estimated annual savings $30,000 or more per year

NF Plant Cost -- $485,.678
New Pinewoods 3.0 MGD Reverse Osmosis Plant

Engineering and Permitting $895,000
($0.30/gallon, and less than 10% of the total contract value)

R/O Process Equipment, Controls and Building $3,661,889
($1.22/qallon)

Other Treatment Components $4,469,963
includes degasifiers, scrubber, clearwell, transfer pumps, finished
water storage, and high service pumping — all designed for total
plant capacity of 5.3 MGD ($0.84/gallon)

R/0 Plant Cost -- $9.026,.852
Concentrate Tank Painting -- $23 not original, rt of

Total Project Cost, including proposed Change Order — $9,742,530
($1.84/gallon)

Industry Standard ranges from $3.00 to $6.00/gallon



Cost Analysis

Table 4-3 Middle Floridan Aquifer RO Capital Cost Estimates
(3.0 MGD, 85% Recovery, with acid)

aorn(luf‘g-d l’t

,p AL Lo
1 LS $2,160,000  $2,160,000
1 LS  $470,000 $470,000
1 LS  $100,000 $100,000

5400 SF $200  $1,080,000 |* 1shfsF

23 MGD §$790,000 $1,817,000 |§ o.74/sd
::‘I.;L,fjd
1 LS  $200,000 $200,000
1 LS $50,000 $50,000
1 LS  $120,000 $120,000
1 LS  $130,000 $130,000
1 LS  $165,000 $165,000
1 LS  $130,000 $130,000
1 LS  $280,000 $280.000
1 LS  $200,000 $200,000
1 LS  $180,000 $180,000
1 LS  $255,000 $255,000
1 LS  $650,000 $650,000
1 LS  $195,000 $195,000
1 LS  $700,000 $700,000
1 LS  $640,000 $640,000
$9,540 000
$1.440,000
$10,980,000

$2,196,000 | 235 oo

$13,176,000 | 4 4o (qs

(a) Three Middle Floridan Wells (one redundant). Able to be powered by portable generators.

?Ram A CARcLe ESsTimATE - 4/510(327 48



VICUIVI GG IGCILIVIVEY CAPGHULLE WIG DAUCHILGE LUL LG YY VY alAa DU Y WY Vv -—py— A s o

Membrane technology expanding the potential for new water supply development
December 1998
U.S. Water News Online

MIAMI -- The crisis in drinking water supplies has never been the lack of availability of water — it has
been the lack of potable water that could be economically treated to meet drinking water standards. Up
until recent history, drinkable water sources have been plentiful enough to meet the demands that the
public has placed on them. Now, however, with population trends having shifted to the South,
Southwest and West, the demand for drinking water has begun to exceed the potable water supplies.

By analogy, the existing drinking water sources have been the fruit at the bottom of the tree - easy
pickings. That bottom hanging fruit has now been picked clean, and communities are going to have to
work harder to pick the fruit from the top of the tree, i.e. turning non-potable water into alternative
drinking water sources.

To illustrate the problem, one can look to the water woes of Martin County, Florida, on the southeast
coast of Florida. Historically, the water utilities within Martin County have drawn their fresh water
supply from an aquifer just below ground level. This water was fresh encugh to require mere
chlorination before consumption by the public. As the population of Martin County has grown, however,
this surficial aquifer has reached its withdrawal capacity. Without an economically viable alternative
water supply, growth in Martin County would grind to a hait.

To solve their problem of finding an alternative water supply, utilities in Martin County and
communities across the nation have turned to membrane technologies — filtering out impurities in water
by forcing water under pressure through fine membranes which act as filters to produce fresh drinking
water. In Martin County alone, one membrane plant has already been built and one is in the permitting
stage with completion due in less than three years.

Membrane technology for drinking water production is not new. It has been around since the 1960's.
What is new today is a drastic reduction in the costs to construct and operate membrane water treatment
facilities. This revolution in cost reduction for membrane systems has opened alternative sources of
drinking water to communities throughout the nation that until now had no practical role to play in the
drinking water mix.

A quick primer for the membrane uninitiated. Membranes are constructed so that water molecules
readily pass through the membrane while larger impure molecules will not. These larger molecules are
what have kept alternative sources of drinking water inaccessible. Prime among these larger molecules
which make water undrinkable are salt, calcium, phosphorus, nitrate, and radium. Membranes can now
be constructed to remove virtually all dissolved soids and impurities from water or to remove specific
impurities that render a water source undrinkable. This versatility allows almost any source of water to
be used as an alternative drinking water source.

In Martin County, the main impurity at issue was salt. Right below the freshwater surface aquifer in
Martin County is a deep aquifer with high concentrations of salt. This salty aquifer would provide
enough water for expansion of Martin County, if it could be cost-effectively mined.

The present level of membrane technology effectively removed the technical feasibility barrier from
using altemnative water sources for drinking water. All that was left were the economic considerations --

http://www uswaternews.com/archives/arcsupply/8memtec12.htmi 5/22/2006



AVAVLLAL Gl WIHIVIVM Y CALGLIILN WIG AUVGLILLAL LWL LGYY YaLGL DUPPLY W ¥ WAVLRLIGLIL Iape & UL 2

initial capital costs to construct the facility, and continuing operating and maintenance costs for the
facility once constructed.

As to the first consideration, membrane capital costs have been almost halved in the last ten years. Ten
years ago, membranes may have lasted only about 3 years before requiring replacement. Now, their life
expectancy is at least 5 years, and probably will last 7 to 8 years. As experience in operations has been
gained and advances in technology have been introduced, the scope and cost of the equipment needed to
efficiently treat water has dropped fast.

Recent membrane facilities constructed in the United States have been built at a price of $3.00 per
gallon for plant sizes ranging from 2 to 10 million gallons per day (mgd). This cost varies depending on
the location of the source of water, the level of effort to bring the water to the treatment facilities, and
the cost of disposing of the brine water created as a by- product of the membrane process. This provides
a basic benchmark to compare membrane facilities with conventional treatment facilities which cost
roughly $2.25 per gallon in the same locales.

On the operating side, the largest component of cost in operating membrane facilities has been and
remains the cost of energy necessary to drive the water through the membranes. Here again, significant
reduction in overall energy requirements have been achieved in the last ten years. As an example, the
town of Jupiter, Florida operates a membrane treatment facility using brackish water withdrawn from an
underground aquifer. When its plant was designed in 1986, it operated at a pressure of 305 psi. The town
recently completed an expansion of this facility with the latest membrane technology and operates now
at a reduced pressure of oniy 230 psi to produce the same volume of water. This represents a 24 percent
reduction in energy consumption. The facility will also utilize other energy recovery technologies to
reduce energy consumption another 12 percent. The operating costs for this new facility equates to $0.85
per thousand gallons of treated water.

A second significant operating cost component is associated with personnel required to staff these
facilities. Membrane processes have been demonstrated to be well suited to automation. It is now
possible to operate very large facilities with personnel present only on a part-time basis. Advances in
automation have made membrane personnel costs lower on a relative scale than other traditional
treatment technologies.

With these reductions in capital and operating costs, membrane technology has brought previously
unattainable potable water sources into economic play. In essence, every water source can now be
analyzed as economical options in the effort to meet the rising demands for drinking water, as
membrane technologies have at least brought cost levels low encugh for consideration.

The costs of membrane treatment facilities still rise above the existing cost of providing drinking water
for most communities, which will likely necessitate a certain amount of education of utility customers as
to the benefits to existing customers for increased costs to be incurred for the benefit of new customer
growth. Of help in this education process is the generally superior quality of water produced by
membrane facilities over conventional treatment. Blending new membrane-treated water with existing
conventionally-treated water will raise the overall quality of drinking water for existing customers.
Adding membrane facilities to existing conventional facilities may also forestall even more expensive
replacements of existing facilities as new federal drinking water standards make existing treatment
facilities non-compliant.

At the cost levels presently experienced with membrane treatment technologies and the potential
benefits to drinking water quality that spring from such technology advances, alternative water sources

http://www.uswaternews.com/archives/arcsupply/8memtec12.html 5/22/2006



can be utilized while maintaining reasonable water rates.

t S W hive
Or

to the U.S. Water N H e

Editor(@uswaternews.com

http://www.uswaternews.com/archives/arcsupply/8memtec12 html 5/22/2006



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION

RO Process Building
Cost Breakdown

This Estimate = M&5S Contr Fee ;
$345,914.80 QTY |Unit| Labor& | Subcontracts Unit OH &P Total |
ftem Equipment & Rentais Price 10% '
Concrete )
Concrete Slab & Foundation 1.00|LS 40,000.00 274,468.00| 314,468.00 345914.80 345,914.80
Subtotal Concrete Slab & Foundation 345,914.80
Deduct
Original Budget for Foundation 153|CY 86,500.00
Original Budget for Pipe Trench Walls 83|CY 51,800.00
Total Deduct 151,400.00
Total Increase Concrete Skab & Foundation 194,514.80
Increase for 150 mph Wind Load & 1.15 importance Factor 40,000.00?
Total Increase RO Process Building 02/14/06 234,514.80
Decrease Footers to 150 mph wind load -8,476.77;
Exiend trench to east side of bidg 2,770.33!
Total Increase RO Process Building |  04/04/06 228,808.37

1M

11:53 AM 5/23/2006



PROPOSAL

Allers Concrate and Masonry, Inc.
) 6301 Shirley Street Naples, FL. 34100
i Phone {239) 566-1661  Fax (239) S66-B515
E-mall: InfogAllenconcrets.com

i Subnithsd To: [MITCHELL & STARK Fax: [(239) 566-7865 Date: |[12/2172005

Street: |5001 Shitey Street Name: [PINEWOODS WTP mms:ou RO BUILDING |
City, State, Zip: [Naples, FL 34109 Job Loc; [Esterv, Fl

A

Architect: [Hamn R/ O Systoms Date: [35-1 thru 35-5

LABOR AND MATERIALS
[} LABOR ONLY [J MATERIALS ONLY M LABOR AND MATERIALS

W Foundations Slab-on-Grade Vapor Barrier Quote No, 05-E196
Slab-on-Grade () 6°x 6"~ W14/ W1.4 {10/10) WWM
) o stemwsall (] 6" x 6" - w2.1 / W2.1 (8/8) WWM
M cmu walt [0 6" x 6 - W29 | W29 (6/6) WM

(] Tie Beams O
) structural Beams A Saw Cut Conbrol Jointe NOTES:

uoo

) Columns Reinforcement (Biack) |

W Shearwalls f CLP. walls ) Reinforcement (Epoxy)

[} Blevated Siab 1 Concrete Pumping

(] Etevated Siab Topping ]

O] stairs 0

CJ stair Topping 0

[ T watt Panets O

1 Sidewatlks O

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE 70O BE PROVIDED BY

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR OTHERS, AND ARE

EXCLUDED FRDH OUR PROPOSAL, U.N.O.
merpﬁs'&adeto +f-1“ Baavation and backfit;

baits, straps, inserts,
flashing, ebc.); Instaliation of J-boits, steel fintls and flashing; Masonty 18
el iInsudation; Insulated CWMUL Sirld'lgafbiudrsaﬂngam&mngofhdbw
m&-unes;hintcadldng,wadlm Casting beds.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

Concrete Mix Type: Fc=4000psi {(maximum)
Visqueen Type:! & mil polyethylene
Reinforcement ASTM A-615 Grade 60

PRICE: s$274,468.00
WE PROPOSE hereby to fumnish material and labor - complete In accordance with the above specifications for:
Twro hundred saverty-four thousand, Four hundred sixty-elgirt dollars.

All material ks guaranteed 1o be s spexified. All work to be completed i 2 workman -
B manner according to standard practices. Any alterations or deviations from the Authorized Signature:
sbove specication Wvohving éxira cost wifl be executed only upon written orders and

become gn axtra chang® over and above estimate. This proposal inciudes and .
mmwmmsmmmam assockatad Exhibt. Al agresments Christopher L Allen
oontingent bpan strikes, accidents or heyond our contral. Owner to canry fire,
wind damage and ather necessary insurancs. O workars are fully covered by mﬂ-mmlwhﬂm\mhﬂsf :

Compensation. aou:pteﬂvdmhaada-ﬁ, *

e e re AR g e P o b Ty e s e+ o R S i o A ke s e

Acce Proposal

Sianatude F\{-"




Pinewoods WTP R/O Expansion, Contract #2974

Harn R/O Systems Summary of Revised Costs
Response to Kim Hoskins’ Email 3-30-07
April 18, 2006

From Part 1 from Documentation Provided to Lee County 3/14/06

L.

High Service Pumps — Increase in Sizing

¢ Proposal for Design Effort Cost is attached

¢ Pump Quotes provided previously

o Breakdown and Butler proposal for HSP structure is attached

Transfer Pumps — Increase in Size and Cost
¢ Pump Quotes provided previously
¢ Breakdown for Piping and Valving Cost Increase is attached

R/O Building and Slab
e Breakdown and Butler proposal are attached

Sodium Hypochlorite Structure
e Breakdown and Butler proposal are attached

Transfer Pumps — Add VFD’s
¢ Proposals for Design Effort from Carollo and Wilson Structural are attached
o Breakdown for Electrical Equipment, Labor and Materials is attached

Material and Equipment Costs

¢ Additional information is difficult to assemble as the project was originally priced
over two years ago with no design to base quotes on, budget estimates were
prepared based on our experience, not anticipating unprecedented price increases.
We will continue to try to work with County staff to provide information that is
available or explain increases. Please bear in mind that Harn priced this project
with conservatism in mind and has attempted to absorb as many cost increases as
possible. The increases listed in the change order request are the most severe and
un-foreseeable we have experienced.

Caustic Bulk Tank Deduct

¢ Quote for tank was previously supplied, no quote was available for heat tracing, it
was budgeted at $11,000; the remainder of the deduct was the budget for bulk
tank piping, fittings, and instruments.

Sand Separators Deduct
¢ Quote for Sand Separators is attached, the remainder of the deduct was the budget
for the piping, fittings, valving and slab.



TASK ORDER NO. 3
SCOPE OF SERVICES

PINEWOODS WATER TREATMENT PLANT REVERSE OSMOSIS EXPANSION

This Task Order describes the engineering Scope of Services for completion of the Pinewoods
Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Reverse Osmosis (RO) Expansion for Lee County (OWNER), as
referenced in the Agreement between Harn R/O Systems, Inc. (PRIME CONTRACTOR) and
Carollo Engineers, P.C. (ENGINEER) dated __th day of 2005.

Services provided under this Task Order include basic engineering evaluation and design efforts
by ENGINEER as technical support to PRIME CONTRACTOR and
(GENERAL CONTRACTOR) in a design/build (D/B) project delivery of the Pinewoods WTP
RO Expansion.

BACKGROUND

Due to increases in potable water demands in the Pinewoods service area and limited
fresh water resources, Lee County Utilities (County) wishes to expand their existing
nancfiltration (NF) membrane water treatment plant that has been operating since 1990.
The Pinewoods WTP was originally designed and built by a developer to treat water
from the Surficial and Sandstone Aquifers. The County purchased the Pinewoods WTP
in July 1998 and took over plant operation of the plant in July 2003. The current
permitted plant capacity is 2.1 mgd.

The County previously requested a proposal from Ham R/O Systems to modify the
existing Pinewoods WTP NF equipment. The proposed modifications will increase the
production capacity to 2.3 mgd. While there is room for additional NF equipment,
additional Surficial and Sandstone well capacity is not available. Therefore, additional
capacity must be provided by another supply, the Hawthome Aquifer. Therefore, this
project also involves the addition of a new 3-MGD RO treatment plant to treat the
Hawthome Aquifer supply.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this task order it to authorize payment for additional scope items and
costs related to the following:

e Task 1 - CT Basin Redesign
e Task 2 - High Service Pump Station Redesign

C:\Documents and Seitmgs\TNamcth\Local Settings\Temporary Intermet Files\OLKCNTASK ORDER X3.doc 1



ENGINEERING SERVICES

TASK 1 - CT Basin Redesign

The original design was based upon the use of pumps operating in a lead/lag configuration. At
the County’s request, Contractor has been directed to provide VFDs on the transfer pump station,
which would also allow the CT basin volume to be reduced. ENGINEER shall provide services
to redesign the electrical motor controls and CT basin structure to accommodate the revised
transfer pumping and CT basin concept.

The cost for these services is $16,267.

TASK 2 - HIGH SERVICE PUMP STATION

The Contractor’s design/build proposal provided for four 200-HP high service pumps located in
the existing high service pump building (which was to be expanded). During the design process,
the Owner requested that the high service pump station capacity be expanded to produce a larger
peak hour flow rate, which resulted in redesign of the original proposal. Additionally, the Owner
requested that the pump station be located outside under a sun shade structure (in lieu of
expanding the existing high service pump building). The design was completed in July 2005 and
in March 2006, the Owner has requested (to reduce project costs) that the sun shade structure be
eliminated. ENGINEER shall provide structural (foundation system) design services related to
the design of a stand-alone pump station.

The cost for these services is $25,000.

TIME OF COMPLETION

These services have already been provided. No payment has been requested to date.
Authorization of this Task Order will authorize ENGINEER to bill the PRIME CONTRACTOR.

PAYMENT

The method of payment for this Contract is lump sum. Total compensation for the services
performed shall be the sum of $41,267 plus approved adjustments. PRIME CONTRACTOR
shall pay the ENGINEER in installments based upon monthly progress reports and invoices
submitted by ENGINEER for services incurred.

C:\Documnents and Settings\INemeoth\Local Settings\Teamporary Internet Files\OLEC\TASK ORDER X3.doc 2



EFFECTIVE DATE

This Task Order No. 3 is effective as of the th day of , 2005.

IN WITNESS THEROF, duly authorized representatives of the PRIME CONTRACTOR and of
the ENGINEER have executed this Task Order No. 3 evidencing its issuance by PRIME
CONTRACTOR and acceptance by ENGINEER.

CAROLLO ENGINEERS, P.C. PRIME CONTRACTOR
A Professional Corporation Harn R/O Systems, Inc.
By By

Partner
By

Partner

C:\Documents and Settings\[Nexeth\Local Settings\Tenzporury Insernet Filea\OLKCH\TASK ORDER X3.doc 3



FROM PLATINUM CONTRACTING (WEC)KOV 28 2C0% 13:26/8T.18:26/No. 6800064626 P 2

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL CONSTRUCTION
CGCAIS4TT

August 12, 2008

Mitchell & Stark Construction Co., Inc.
6001 Shirley Street
Napies, Florida 34109

Attgention:  Mr. John Losch

Re: les County - Pinewood R.O. WTP Expansijon

Gentlemen:

We are very pleased to submit the following proposal to farnich building materials for
the following Butler pre-engineered buildings and accessories:

)  MANR.OQ.BULDING:

a) 70 wide X 96' long X 18 height Clearspan building with a 3"/12" roof slopsa.
Building to be designed per the FBC200]1 Code with a 180 mph wind design,
importance factor of 1.15 and exposure factor "C",

b) CMR-24 Standing Seam roof system with 3/4" Thermax rigid insulation. Roof
material is 24 gauge stee] with Butler-Cote 500 FP paint finish (Hunter
Green exterior). Liner panel to be ALZN or white.,

¢) Thermawall Fineline wall panel system (2" thick) with 20+ year exterior paint
finish (Country Wheat paint finish).

d) Both 96' sidewalls shall have a four (4) foot roof overhang with “Moduleze”
fiat pan soffit panels. Skirt/fascia to be 26 ga. Butlerib Il panels with Hunter
Green paint finish.

e} Gutters, down spouts and gable trims (Hunter Green paint finish).

) Three (3)-3'X7'X 1-3/4" flush type hollow metal doors with mortise locksets
and closezs,

g) One (1) - 6'-4" X 7'-0" double, fush type heliow metal door with closers and
bolt/rod hardware. Doors are rated fora 140 mph wind load.

. FORT MYERS, FL Saae8 . 239-693-6447 . FaxX 239- 693 -gdnimp

eyl
12995 S. Cleveland Ave., Ste. § 3907

E PRE-EMGINEERED BUILDING SYSTEMS

6353



FROM PLATINUK CONTRACTING WEDINOV 23 20C5 13:26/8T.13:26/No. 680C064625 P 3

Page -2-
Mitchell & Stark Construction Co., Inc.
HAugust 12, 2005

h) Galvanized framed openings for one (1) - 14' X 14’ and three (3) - 10'X 12'
overhead doors (dooxs by others).

i) Secondary purlin/girt structurals to be galvanized steel with acrylic coating,

The total lump sum price for the above materials only, F: O. B. Lee County is:

ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS
($179,700.00)

Additional accesacriea (roof curbs, wall louvers, etc.} to be quoted upon receipt of
size/design criteria.

Full payment due within twenty five (25) days of building delivery to Job site. No
retainage to be withheld on matexials.

m) CHEMICAL STORAGE BUILDING -~ 24"W X 30'L X 14'H and
PUMP STATION BUILDING - 35W X 60L X 14'-8"H

a) Clearspan buildings with a 3"/12" roof slope. Buildings to be designed per
the FBC2001 Code with a 120 mph wind design, importance factor of 1.00
and expuaure factor "C".

b) MR-24 Standing Seam roof system with 3" fiberglass insulation. Roof matexial’
is 24 gauge steel with Butler-Cote 500 FP paint finish (Hunter Green
color).

¢) Both sidewalls for each building shall have a four (4) foot roof overhang w:t.h
open soffits .

d) Guttera, down spouts and gable trims (Hunter Green).

e) Al frames to be open, intermediate type. All walls to be open with
necessary cross rod, wind bracing. Colnmns for puanp station only building
ahall be recessad 9" balow finished floor.

) Secondarypurlin/girt sttucturals to be galvanized steelwith acrylic coating,



FROM PLATINUM CONTRACTING (WED) MOV 23 2008 13:27/87. 13:26/Ne. 6800064525 P 4

Page -3-
Mitchell & Stark Construction Co., Inc.,
August 12, 2008
The total Jump sum price for the above materials only, F. O. B. Lee County is:

(D Chemical Storage Building - laznp 8um Price - § 21,600.00

(I Pump Station Building - Lurmp Sum Price - $ 34,500.00
Additional acceasories (roof curbs, wall louvers, etc.) to be gquoted upon receipt of
gize/design criteria.

Full payment due within twenty five (25) days of building delivery to job site. Na
retainage shall be withheld on materials.

ALTERNATE NUMBER - Furnish labor and equipment to erect the following Butler pre-
engineered building coraponents:

1) 70X 96'X 18' R.O. building - add lump sum price of $36,000.00
2) 24'X 30'X 14 Chemical storage building - add lurmp sum price of $8,800.00
3) 25'x 60" x 14'-8" Pump station building - add lump sum price of $14,300.00

FP, - i - Periodic monthly draws submitted at the
end of each month shall be paid on or about the tenth (10™) of the following month. Ten

percent (10%) retainage shall be withheld and paid upon corapletion.
If you have any questions, please advise.

Sincerely,

PLATINUM COQNTRACTING, INC.

e

W. Ross Hooker
President

\
Acceptedby: |
. v s

Date: t /29/’0'5




PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION
Lee County Utllities
High Service Pump Building Cost Breakdown
Mitchell & Stark for Harn R/O

4/17/2006
QTY |[Unit| Material | Forms Labor & | Subcontracts Unit Unit Total
Item Cost Cost |Equipment,| & Rentals Price Price wf
Misc. Sub. Fee
Concrete
24 X 24 Exterior Grade Beamns 27.30/CY 106.00 50.00 125.00 425,00 70600| 811.90 22163.52
8 Inch Slab 41.27|CY 106.00 50.00 125.00 425,00 708.00, 81190 33,508.27
4 inch Housekeeping Slabs 0.78/CY 106.00 50.00 125.00 42500 70600 81180 631.48
ISubtotal Concrete 69.35(CY 56,303.26
Resteel
24 X 24 Exterior Grade Beams 3,23764|Lhs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 165 534665
6 Inch Slab 4 407.76 |iLbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 165 7,27858
4 Inch Housekeeping Slabs 47 64 |Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65 78.67
Subtotal Resteel 7,693.04|Lbs 12,704.29
Total Concrete Slab & Foundation 69,007 .55
Butfer Metal Building 7
Purchase Buikling 1]LS | 34,500.00 2,070.00 36,570.00| 42,055.50| 42,055.50
Building Erection 1]LS 0.00 5,000.00 14,300,00| 19,300.00| 22195.00| 22,195.00
Subtotal Steel Building £4,250.50
Total HSPS 133,258.05
Amount listed in Chajge Order Documentation Is slab cost {$69,007.55/0.85 GC O&P = §81,185)

1A 8:01 PM 4/18/2006



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION
Lee County Utilities
Transfer Pump Discharge Piping Increase from 8" to 10"
Mitchell & Stark for Harn R/O

4/18/2006
Sub 15% Sub-
Activity Qty | Unit]| Materials | Labor | Unit Price| Total Cont. Fee Total
16" FW Transfer Line
Original Transfer Pump Discharge Piping Estimate, 8™
8" C900 CPVC FW 80 | LF 12.72 50.00 62.72| 5,017.60 75264 5,770.24
8" F 9 | Ea 530.00| 250.00 780.00] 7,020.00 1,053.00] 8,073.00
Wall Brackets 8 | Ea 530.00| 250.00 780.00] 6,240.00 936.00] 7,176.00
8" BFV 4 | Ea 530.00] 500.00| 1,030.00] 4,120.00 618.00] 4,738.00
8" Ccv 4 | Ea 1,060.00] 500.00] 1,560.00] 6,240.00 g36.00) 7,176.00
32,933.24
Current Transfer Pump Discharge Piping Estimate, 10"
10" C900 FW 80|LF 15.90 50.00 65.90| 5,272.00 790.80) 6,062.80
10" Figs 20|Ea 5§30.00| 250.00 780.00| 15,600.00 2,340.00| 17,940.00
Wall Brackets for 10" 8/Ea 742.00] 500.00] 1,242.00] 9,936.00 1,490.40] 11,426.40
10" EC Ci BFV 4|Ea 750.00] 500.00] 1,250.00] 5,000.00 750.00] 5,750.00
10" 88 CV 4|Ea 2,800.00] 500.00] 3,300.00] 13,200.00 1,980.00] 15,180.00
56,359.20
Difference, increase in cost 23,425.96

Corrected Amount for Change Order Documentation is cost ($23,425.96/0.85 GC Q&P =

[

1

1

§27f560)

7:56 PM 4/18/2006



J

)CLUJJE&7

PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION

LLee County Utlilitles
R/O Building Cost Breakdown
Mitchell & Stark for Ham R/O
4/17/2008
QTY |Unit] Material | Forms | Labor& | Subcontracts Umit Unit Total
Item Cost Cost | Equipment,| & Rentals Price Price wi
Misc. Sub. Fee

Concrete

7 X 7 X 2 Footings 18.15/CY 106.00( 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 §11.80 14,734.48
7 X 7 X 3 Footings 544 CY 10600| 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.90 4.420.34
24 X 24 Exterior Grade Beams 50.72 | CY 106.00] 50.00 125.00 425.00 708.00 811.90 41,181.37
12 X 32 Interior Grade Beams 281 |CY 106.00( S50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.90 2,285.35
12 X 24 Interior Grade Bsams 3.01|CY 106.00( 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.90 2,443.22
12 X 16 nterior Grade Beams 248|CY 106.00( S0.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.90 201221
12 X 18 Interior Trench Beams 1.33[CY 10600 50.00 125.00 1,000.00( 1.281.00) 1473.15 1,964.20
Trench Walls 3151|CY 106.00( 50.00 125.00 1,00000( 128100 147315 46,424.15
MCC Pit Walls 188|CY 10600 50.00 125.00 1,00000( 128100 1473.15 2,485.62
12 Inch Shab 54 67|CY 106.00( 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.90 44,388.83
§ Inch Slab 33.85/CY 10600 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.90 27.567.10|
8 Inch Slab 85.32|CY 108.00( 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.80 69.273.27
4 Inch Housekeeping Slabs 5.42(CY 106.00| 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.80 4397.79
Pump Cans 7.12|CY 1068.00| 50.00 125.00 800.00| 108100 124315 5.852.04
Subtotal Concrete 303.64 272,429.98
Masonry Grout 12.08|CY 106.00 100.00 300.00 508.00 581.80 7,027.02
Extarior Wall CMU 1,207.51 |Ea 1.38 1.00 2.00 438 503 6,079.48
Jinterior Wall CMU 459.77 |Ea 1.38 1.00 2.00 438 5.03 2,314.82
Subtotal Masonry & Grout 15,421.32
7 X7 X2 Footings 917.05|Lbs 0.64 0.20 Q.60 1.44 1.65 1,514.41
7 X 7 X 3 Footings 183.41|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65 302.88
24 X, 24 Exterior Grade Beams 6.015.77|Lbs 084 020 0.60 1.44 1.65 9,934.44
12 X 32 Interior Grade Beams 369.54|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.85 810.26
12 X 24 Interior Grade Beams 257.12|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65 424.61
12 X 186 Interior Grade Beams 27324 |Lbs 0.64 020 0.60 1.44 1.85 451.23
12 X 18 interior Trench Beams 229.69)Lbs 0.64 020 0.60 1.44 1.65 379.31
Trench Walls 480827 |Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65 7,940.38
MCC Pit Walls 74.14|Lbs 0.84 020 0.60 144 1.65 122.44
[12 inch Slab 3,852.87|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65 5,428.69
|8 inch Stab 3,730.49|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65 8,160.54]
|8 inch Siab 12,150.45 |Lbs 0.64 020 0.60 1.44 1.65 20,065.25
|4 inch Housekeeping Slabs 248.83|Lbs 0.64 020 0.60 1.44 1.65 4109
Pump Cans 1,136.80|Lbs 0.84 0.20 (.60 1.44 165 1,877.31
Subtotal Concrete Resteel 34,287.68|Lbs 56,622.68
Masonry
|Exterior Wall CMU 1,608.37[Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 165 — 280468
Interior Wall CMU 646.67 |Lbs 0.84 0.20 080 1.44 185 1,087.91
Subtotal Masonry & Grout Resteel 3872.80
Subtotal Concrete Shb& Foundation 348,346.68
Deduct

[Original Budget for Foundation 153|CY, 106.00| 50.00 125.00 42500 = 706.00 811.90 99,500.00
Original Budget for Fipe Trench Walls 63|CY 106.00| 50.00 125.00 425.00 706.00 811.90 51,900.00
Total Deduct 151,400.00
Total Increase Concrete Slab & Foundation 196,946.68

l —
Increase for 160 mph Wind Load & 1.15 Importance Factor - Building Cost 40,000.00
increase for additional 920 sf 6,000.00
Total Increase RO Process Building 242,948.58
Amount listed in 2/7/06 Change Order Documentation is building cost ($242,950/0.¢ GC O&P = $269,840)
- | A B
Amount listed in 3/14/06 Change Order Documentation is previous price minus reduction in slab cost from downgrading pressure rating from 173
mph to 150 mph ($269,940-$5706=$264,234)
| [ | \ | I | ] I

"

T:58 PM 4/18/2008



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION
Lee County Wtilities
Sodium Hypochliorite Building Cost Breakdown

Mitchell & Stark for Harn R/O

4/17/2006
Q1Y |Unit] Material | Forms | Labor & | Subcontracts | Unit Unit | Total
item Cost Cost |[Equipment, & Rentals Price | Price w/
Misc. Sub. Fee
Col
4 X 24 Exterior Grade Beams 16.50[CY 106.00] 50.00 125.00 42500 70600 81190 13,396.35
Perimeter Walls 599(CY 106.00)  50.00 125.00 1,100.00/ 1,381.00] 1,588.15 9,515.82
Sump Pit Walls 0.7g|cy 106.00[ 50.00 125.00 550.00 B31.00] 95565 755.04
8 Inch Slab 17.84|CY 106.00] 50.00 125.00 42500 706.00] B811.80] 14,569.09
Inch Housekeeping Slabs 3.28|CY 108.00| 50.00 125.00 42500 708.00] 81190 265991

Subtotal Concrete 44.50 40,896.02
Rosteel

24 X 24 Exterior Grade Beams 1,956.94|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 165 3,231.69
|[Perimeter Walls 957.03|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 165  1,580.44
[sump Pit Walls 74.14|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65 122.44
[8 Inch Stab 1,898.75Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.60 1.44 1.65  3,135.80]
|8 Inch Housekeeping Slabs 150.50|Lbs 0.64 0.20 0.680 1.44 1.65 248.53
Subtotal Resteel 5,037.36|Lbs 8,318.70
Total Concrete Slab & Foundation 49,214.72
Butier Metal Bullding
JPurchase Building 1]LS | 21,600.00 1,206.00 22,896.00 26,330.40| 26,330.40
Building Erection 1|Ls 0.00 5,000.00 8,800.00| 13,800.00| 15,870.00 15,a7o.oo|
Subtotal Steel Building 42,200.40
Total Chemical Storage Building 91,415.12

inal Budget 30,500.00

lincrease in Cost for Chemical Storage Bullding 60,915.12
IAmount listed in Change Order Documentation is building cost Increase {$60,915.12/0.85 GC O&P = $71,6865)

1n

8:00 PM 41872006



APR-18-2006(TUE} 17:36 WILSON STRUCTURAL (FAX)94} 907 0576 P.DD2/005

Wilsonswctura|Consultants., Inc

6737 Professional Parkway West « Sulte 100 » Sarasota, FL. 34240 {341} 907-4789 « Fax (941) 907-0575

April 18, 2006

Mr. Jim Harn

Harn R/O Systems Inc..
205 Seaboard Ave.
Venice, FL. 54285

RE: LEE COUNTY R/O WTP EXPANSION
CT BASIN STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Dear Jim;

We would be pleased to provide structural engineeﬁhg services for the above referenced project
and submit the following proposal for your consideration.

The scope of work is to do a redesign for the Pinewoods WTP CT Basin as shown on the original
design previously drawings by Corollo, The redesign will facilitate the usc of variable speed drives
on the pumps, The structure is anticipated to be poured concrete basc slab, walls and roof slab.

Our scope of services will be to provide the design for all load bearing components of the
structure. We will provide structural drawings in AutoCAD fonmnat to be submitted for permit.
After the complction of the working drawings we will be available to answer guestions during
bidding and construction. We will review shop drawings relative to the structural portion of the
work for general compliance with the intent of the structural design and perform inspections on an
hourly basis.

The fees for our services as described above will be as fc_:]lows:
Contract Documents (through pemnit)...........cciiecenmrrrccicrn e esssanasssans $ 10,500.00

Contract Administration (after permit) Shop Drawing review & RFI’S......cooevcevinen hourly



ArR-18-2006(TUE) 17:36 WILSON STRUCTURAL (FAX)941 907 0576 P.003/005

WI RAI

We are very interested in working with you on this project. Please contact me if you have any
questions regarding this proposal.

Sincerely
WILSON STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS, INC

A &ttonis

Stephen K. Collins
The terms and conditions of this proposal including the attached Gencral Conditions are accepted:
BY e sneseen DATE.......ccovmvrrans SR

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THE ACCEPTED PROPOSAL COPY
AND INITIAL & RETURN THE GENERAL CONDITIONS



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION

Lee County Utilities

Transfer Pump VFD Cost Breakdown
Mitchell & Stark for Harn R/O

4/17/2006
me.% | |
Carollo Engineers $16,267.00]  [see attached proposaliinvoice
Wilson Structural $10,500.00 see attached proposal/mwoice
Total Engineering Labor $26,767.00
QrY Unit| Material Labotr & Subctr. Unit Unit Total
em Cost Equipment, | & Rentals | Price Price w/
Misc. Sub. Fee
Tra Pump VFD's 400[EA | 4,991.46 0.00 0.00(19,965.84] 22,960.72| 22,960.72]
bor Breakd
oreman 20.00|HR 3875 775.00 775.00 891.2% 891.25
Journeymen 60.00[HRS] 3350 2,010.00 2.010.00] 2311.50] 231150
|Apprentice 20.00}HRS] 26.00 520.00 52000 598.00 598.00
Programming - level control, PID loops, screens
and setpoint imterface 30.00{HR 75.00 2,250.00 2,250.00| 2587.50] 2587.50
Subtotal 6,388.25
Staff (Eng & Office) Labor 20.00|HRS 40.00 800.00 800.00| 920.00]  920.00
|
Direct Job Expenses
ools Expendable 1[L8 180.00 190.00 190.00 218.50 218.50
otal Transfer Pump VFD Cost 30,487.47
Amount listed in Change Order Documentation is cost ($30,488/0.85 GC O&P = $35,866)




2l
The George S. Edwards Co

JACD GPm DML 154 Airpark Industrial Road
. Alabaster, AL 35007
Z )N Seeyicg Tel 205-620-3000 FAX 205-620-3030
e-mail: ronbrasher@gsedwards.net

3.7 ps1 AP

Kurt Beyer —D&/0 - 1100 6Pm
Ham RO Systems IHB 0 500 6pm

~ 0500

June 18, 2004 REVISION 1

Tel: (941) 488-9671 Fax: (941) 488-9400

Re: Stainless (316) JPL and JPX for Harmm RO in Venice, FL

Item Qty Trade Price ea. (US$)
JPL-0450-V/FL/S6 1 $12,580.00 net each
*Flow rate of 450-825 gpm

*316SS

*inlet/outlet of 6" flanged with 2" purge

*includes petcocks and pressure gauges for the inlet/outiet

*vertical or 90 degree profile

JPX-0450-V/FL/S6 1 $14,140.00 net each
same as above but with the accessible body design.

Lead Time: 10-12 weeks ARO

Purging valves for above units:

Lakos P/N APP-20-120V 2" automatic pneumatic pinch valve system w/pure gum rubber

sieeve and remote timer $ 1465.00 each
Lakos P/N 108105 2" pneumatic pinch vaive only $ 835.00 each
Lakos P/N 106480 spare pure gum rubber liner $ 527.00 each

Lead time: 4 weeks ARO

¢ This quote is valid for 10 days. (Due to increasing cost of raw materials, please
use as budgetary pricing and call to verify pricing if order is not placed within the
10-day time frame.)

Prices quoted are Ex-Works Factory, Fresno, CA, USA.

Claude Laval Corporation {Page} Quote # {Date}



Page 1 of 1

Hoskins, Kim P.

From: Hoskins, Kim P.

Sent:  Thursday, March 30, 2006 4:40 PM

To: ‘Julie Nemeth'

cc: Velez, Sergio l.

Subject: Pinewoods Change Order Documentation

Julie,

Thank you for the back-up for the Change Order request. I've been looking through it and have the following
questions:

Part 1.

High Service Pumps - (a) Please provide engineering invoice for design effort. (b} It appears pump increase is
cost + 15%. (c) Please provide evidence of cost of open building.

Transfer Pumps - (a) It appears pump increase is cost + 16.7% (b) Please provide back up for increase in pipe,
fittings, etc.

R/Q Building and Slab ~ Please provide evidence of cost of building, siab.

Sodium Hypochiorite Structure — Please provide evidence of cost of buiiding, slab.

VFD - Please provide engineering invoice for design effort. Provide backup for services and materials to switch
from soft start to VFD.

Material Escalations ~ The R/O feed pumps increase is cost + 9%. The R/O cartridge filter increase is cost +
15%. Please provide scrubber quote. It appears De Loach is not supplying the scrubber as originally planned
(per their quote). The cleaning system increase Is at cost. Provide explanation or more information on valve
differences, as | fall $11,05% short of the apparent additicnal cost. Provide further explanation of the
instrumentation back-up (I'm having difficulty comparing apples to apples). Please provide back-up for fiberglass,
PVC pipe and valves, stainless steel pipe and valves, chemical feed equipment and chemical piping.

Part 2
Caustic Bulk Tank - Please provide more back-up for deduct amount
Sand Separators — Please provide quote.

Part 3

In general, the most difficulty with this part is that piping to get water to and from a proposed storage tank was not
included in the price of a water treatment plant expansion? In our position, it would be difficult and highly unlikely
to justify a change order for this, as it seems so big of an oversight. We can understand pipe increase do to a
design charige, but a tank would not serve its purpose without pipe.

Thanks,

Kim P. Hoskins, PE
Senior Engineer

Lee County Utilities
Phone - (239) 479-8571
Fax - (239)479-8176
khoskins@ieegov.com

4/19/2006



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION, CONTRACT #2974

Hamm R/O Summary of Revised Costs
JEN

27712006

Updated 3/14/06

Part 1. Original Scope of Supply from Proposal — Additional Casts

Proposal Basis Current Additional Cost
High Service Pump Increase in Sizing (1) |
Design Effort-process hydraufics, structural, ; Mod. Bxdst Bldg. &
electrical Mod. Bxist Bidg. 4 New Struct. $25,000 /
Increase in Pump and Motor Size Four, 200 HP Three, 250 HP $9,800
Copy of quotes attached
dec \ ) 1800 sf, 130 mph
Move HSP's structure. lighti foundation, no structure Engineered open
, ighting building $156. 774
Delete Structure and Keep Sfab As Designed $81,186
Total $115,986
Proposal Basis Current Additional Cost
Transfer Pump Increase in Size and Cost (2} |
Increase in Pump and Motor Size Four, 25 HP Four, 30 HP $23,529
/73 10" piping, fitlings> 14" piping, fittings,
increase in Piping and Valving % check and supports, check and 5‘-“?
" isolation valves —  isolation valves — 7
four pumps four pumps
Copy of quotes attached gy , 089
Total _$58.824—
Proposal Basis Current Additional Cost
6720 sf, 172.5 mph,
R/O Building and Slab increase in Size, méh;:?dmph upgradediinsulated
Design and Wind Load truction roof and wall
sections $260.940
Deduction in footers, $5,706 3264, 234
Proposal Basis Current Additional Cost
680 st Engineered
Increase Sodium Hypochlorite Structure 500 ifnPSol[aebBam 130| mlphela":lmter
retaining wall $71,665

Page 10of 4

Coi s

Cacjr + 157%

Losh + W17

) P a
Lok + VS

[iosk +he 7



- Proposal Basis Current - proposed Additional Cost

Add Variable Freguency Drives to Transfer Soft starters Variable frequency
Pumps {qty. 4) drives

r\of §3 o - ?/D‘Gtm"ij 'ij‘-jl ?.Sﬂf\ S’h’b‘;

Provide engineering services to review design of CT
basin for incorporation of VFD's on transfer pumps. (o A= Tropos Canlls
. . . iy .. LS
Provide structural design services for modifying original $26,767

basin design to efficiently utilize VFD's and maintain
consistent CT basirt levels and chemical injections.
Pravide new architectural and and structural drawings.

Provide electrical services and materials to include the
supply of four Square D VFD's designed in new MCC ! 4 4%’50 A~ A JE &«
section, with line reactors, output filtsrs, surge
arrestors. Provide wire and conduit from MCC room o - $35,866
exisﬁng_ control system, program PID loops in existing i u‘
TFLC to operate VFD's based on basin level, provide b&,—‘l‘*L 2
graphic display on HMI computer. Provide VFD start-up gL

[— cr"\ﬂ' 46
services. / j /V_F\M/’ |

Total #é%éss sdaass |

C.
Proposal Basls Current - proposed Additional Cost
Pricing prepared Current pricing
Material and Equipment Cost Escalations January-March  autumn 2005 Final
from Proposal 2004 (4)  plans rec'd July 2005 ., (,05'\’
See Quotes Attached 6% +
Sand Separators - Delete increase $13,900 ~
RO feed pumps increase $39,850
Cartridge fiters increase $6,000 5
Degasifier/scrubber increase $38,950 et
Pressure Vessels increase $/4550
Fiberglass increase $12,000
PVC pipe and valves increase $3,600
Stainiess steel pipe and valves increase $12,450
Instrumentation . increase $5,800
Cheimical feed equipment increase $18.000
R/O cleaning system increase $5,061
Chemical piping, in ;:I‘ayn; r::jnd double-contained increase $21,200
Misc. Valves (EI;{;) 0;::‘ror;&es degmﬁi permeate increase $17275
Total $180,186

Original Proposal Line fem, $6,402, 649 — this increase is 3% of onginal line tem

Part 1. Additional Costs — Total $753,247

Note 1. Increase in High Service Pump capacity, Owner-directed process maodification
Note 2. Increasing transfer pumps; D/B engineer-directed process upgrade

Note 3: D/B team is curently recommending VFD's for the Transfer Pumps for the foitowing reasons:
improves post-treatment chemical control and stability anxd therefore improves finished water quality, reduces
size of clearwell back to size originally bid, reduces power consumption

Note 4: 9 month delay from preparing pricing in January-March 2004, providing proposal in April 2004,
modifiying proposal to add ground storage tank and providing final, accepted proposal July 2004 — contract
approved December 7, 2004 and Notice to Proceed provided December 24, 2004, also 2 1/2 month delay in
receiving DOH construction permit, final design documents provided July 2005

Page2 of 4



Part 2._ Changes in Scope of Supply from Propasal -- Potential Deducts

Proposal Basis Current - proposed Deduct

oL ‘ . 7200 galion bulk
Eliminated need for New Caustic Bulk Tank tank No bulk tank $28.000
Proposal Basis Current Deduct
Consider Deleting Sand Separators - Leave
Provigion for Future
leave piping stub-
Delete sand separators and valves and piping 3 sand separators  outs for addition if
needed $112,756
Proposal Basis Current Deduct
Consider Deleting HSP Structure |
... Moved HSP's aufside
Delete HSP Structure HSP.go | Xstind ™ when size was
ng increased $64.250
Deduct incorporated in Part 1
Total $0
Part 2. Deduycts — Total 140,756

Difference Between Additional Costs and Potential Deducts (Part 1. minus Part 2.)= $612,491
Oviginal Contingency, 5%= $404,672

Additional amount required based on original contingency= $207.819

Current Cont. after transfer of $230,000 for conc. tank coating per Owner's direction= $174672
Additional amount required based on current contingency= $437,819

{approximately 5% current contract)

Page 3 of 4



Part 3. Yard Piping related to WTP/New Crom Tank not Included in July 2004 proposal

Proposal Basis Current - proposed Additional Cost

Yard Piping Associated with New 1 MG
Finished Water Ground Storage Yank
- . 500 LF piping,
item 1. 16" Finished Water Transfer Line to A
_— . es, 218,187
Tank, incl. above-ground inject/meter assembly Not Included fittings, lm:: slab S
See Attached Breakdown
item 2. 12" Equalization Line between newtank o\ o g’g o $58.851
and old tank ‘ restraints ' ’
Eliminate $0
. . 200 LF piping
ftem 3. 18" from new Tank, increasing to 24" and A ’
tying in old Tank, including injects mbly Not included mm $163,766
Revised per Attached Breakdown, Deleting $113.276
Injection Assembly ’
. . Buried & above-
tem 4. 18" to 24" from Tank to HSP suction, Eﬁg‘?ﬂ‘;’“ﬂl -8 orade 24" piping, $302416
Piping and Valkving, including metering assembly ground fittings, valving, '
supports, slab
Revised per Attached Breakdown, Reducing $370,559
tie-in piping to 16" ’
~ Revised Total $702,022

Proposal Basis Current - proposed Additional Cost

Miscellanecus Yard Piping |

additional piping resulting from relocating Sand
Separators from onginal location due to electrical  sand separators
easement conflict (extension of flushidrain piping adjacent to RO relocated out by

and turbidity sample and air tubing/piping) buikding clearwell $iz22a7
Eliminate, reduce Sand Sep. deduct amount $0
10" Well Flush Line Not Included fittings, etc. $54180
Eliminate 30
“Total 30
Part 3. Yard Piping related to WTP not included in July 2004 ., Total 3702022

(Approximately 8% of Total Current Contract)

Page 4 of 4

(5> 44 D)

(et

gy
T J



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION
Lee County Utilities
Piping Cost Breakdown

Mitchell & Stark for Harn R/O

3/14/2006

Part 3. item 1. 16" Finished Water Transfer Line to Tank Including Injector/Meter Assembly

Sub 15% Sub-
Activity Qty | Unit| Materials Labor Unit Price Total Cont. Fee Total

18" FW Transfer Line
8" C900 CPVC FW 20 | LF 1272 50.00 62.72 1,254.40 188.16 1,442.56
8" C900 CPVC FW 80 | LF 12.72 50.00 62.72 5,017.60 752.64| 577024
8" Ftgs 9 | Ea 5§30.00 250.00 780.00 7.020.00 1,053.00| 8,073.00
[Wall Brackets 8 | Ea 530.00 250.00 780.00 8,240.00 936.00| 7,176.00
8" BFV 4 | Ea 530.00 500.00 1,030.00 4,120.00 618.00| 4,738.00
8"Cv 4 | Ea 1,060.00 500.00 1,560.00 6,240.00 936,00 7,176.00
ARV 4 | Ea 1,080.00 1,500.00 2,560.00 10,240.00 1,536.00| 11,776.00
16" C900 FW 112 | LF 31.80 50.00 81.80 9,161.60 1,374.24| 10,535.84
16" DI Ftgs 5 | Ea 1,060.00 500.00 1,560.00 7.800.00 1,170.00| 8,970.00
16" Bell Restrainers 22 | Ea 227.95 250.00 477.95 10,514.97 1,577.24| 12,092.21
16" DI Ftgs 11 | Ea 1,080.00 500.00 1,560.00 17,160.00 2,574.00 19,734.00
Pipe Stands 7 | Ea 265.00 250.00 515.00 3,605.00 540.75| 4,145.75
16" DI Pipe 40 | LF 159.00 50.00 208.00 8,360.00 1,254.00| 9,614.00
Injectors, instruments, mixer 1 LS 11,632.00 1,500.00| 13,132.00 13,132.00 1,969.80| 15,101.80
126,345.40

16" FW Transfer Line
16" DI FW 275 | LF 31.80 50.00 81.80 22,458.19 3,368.73| 25,826.92
16" DI Ftgs 7 | Ea 1,060.00 500.00 1,560.00 10,920.00 1,638.00) 12,558.00
16" Bell Restrainers 13 | Ea 233.20 250.00 483.20 6,2681.60 94224 7223.84
16" BFV 1 Ea 2,118.94 4,500.00 3,618.94 3,618.94 54284, 4.161.78
Tie in to 14" FW 1 Ea 1,060.00 1,500.00 2,560.00 2,560.00 384.00) 2,944.00
52,714.54
injector Assembly Slab 1 Ea 4.815.00 750.00 5,565.00 5,665.00 83475 6,308.75
Subcontractor Sub-Total 185,459.69
15% Gen. Contractor Overhead and Profit 32,728.18
Total wf Contract. Overhead and Profit 218,187.87

|

Page 1 of 1



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION

Lee County Utilities
Piping Cost Breakdown
Mitcheli & Stark for Harn R/O
3/14/2006
Part 3. litem 3. 18" From New Tank Increasing to 24" -- Deleting Injection Assembly
Sub 15% Sub-
Activity Qty| Unit| Materials Labor | Unit Price | Total Cont. Fee Total
18" FW Transfer Line
18" C900 FW 145| LF 37.07 50.00 87.07] 12,624,890 1,893.73| 1451862
18" DI Ftgs 5 | Ea 1,590.00 500.00 2,090.00| 10,450.00| 1,567.50| 12,017.50
18" Bell Restrainers | 7 | Ea 275.60 300.00 57560 4,029.20 604.38| 4,633.58
18" GV 1 | Ea 7,950.00| 3,000.00] 10,950.00( 10,950.00| 1,642.50| 12,592.50
Tie in to 18" FW i1 | Ea 4,240.00| 5,000.00 9.240.00| 9,240.00] 1,386.00| 10,626.00
54,388.20
24" FW Transfer Line
24" C900 FW 74 | LF 55.12 50.00 105.12| 7,778.88| 1,166.83] 8,945.71
24" DI Figs 1 | Ea 1,590.00 500.00 2,090.00| 2,090.00 313.50| 2,403.50]
24" Bell Restrainers 4 | Ea 275.60 300.00 57560 2,302.40 34536| 2,647.76
13,996.97
Revised 24" SH Inj Point
24" C900 FW 26 | LF 55.12 50.00 105.12| 2,733.12 40997 3,143.09
24" Di Ftgs 2 | Ea 1,590.00 500.00 2,090.00| 4,180.00 627.00| 4,807.00
24" Bell Restrainers 4 | Ea 275.60 300.00 575.60| 2,302.40 34536 2,647.76
4" D Figs 4 | Ea 132.50 400.00 532,50, 2,130.00 319.50| 2,449.50
4" DIP 6 | LF 4240 50.00 92.40 554 .40 83.16 637.56
|Injector/Diffusor/Tubing 1 |LS 3,750.00 350.00 4,100.00| 4,100.00 615.00| 4,715.00
18,399.91
Subcontractor Sub-Total 86,785.08
|Engineering Fee - Re-design injection/diffusor 9,500.00
]
15% Gen. Contractor Overhead and Profit 16,991.49
Totat wf Confract. Overhead and Profit 113,276.57

Page 1 of 1



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION

Lee County Utilities
Piping Cost Breakdown
Mitcheli & Stark for Harn R/O
3/14/2006

Part 3. item 4. 18" From New Tank increasing to 24" Deleting Injection Assembly

HSP Suction/Discharge Piping, Above-ground

Sub 15% Sub-
Activity Gty [ Unit| Materlals | Labor | UnitPrice | Total Cont. Fee Total |
24" DIP 70 | LF 55.12 50.00 105.12]  7,358.40 1103.76| _ 8,462.16]
24" Bell Resirainers 7 Ea 275.60 300.00 57560| 4,029.20 60438  4,633.58|
24x14 MJ Tee wDIML 2 Ea 3,105.80 930.00] 4,035.80| 8,071.60 1210.74] _ 9,282.34]
20x14 MJ Tee wiDIML 1 Ea 2,014.00 810.00] 2,82400 2,62400 42380  3,247.60]
24x20 MJ Reducer wiDIML 1 Ea 1,696.00 660.00] 2,356.00] 2,356.00 35340  2,709.40]|
20x14 MJ Reducer wiDIML 1 Ea 1,484.00 510.00] 1,99400] 1,894.00 29910  2,293.10]
24x14 MJ Reducer wDIML 1 Ea 1,802.00 57000, 2,37200] 237200 35580  2,727.80|
24x14 MJ Wye w/DIML 3 Ea 540600 124000 664600 19,938.00 299070 22,928.70|
20" DIP 30 | LF 53.00 50,00 103.00] 3,090.00 46350 3,553.50|
20" Bell Restrainers 6 Ea 754,40 300.00 554 40| 332640 498.96| 3,825.36)
14" DIP 28 | LF 23.32 50.00 7332 2,052.96 307.54]  2,360.90]
14" Bell Restrainers 6 Ea 22260 300,00 52260 3,135.60 47034 3,605.94]
14" MJ 90 wDIML 1 Ea 678.40 42000 1,098.40] 1,098.40 164.76]  1,263.16)
14" MJ 45 wiDIML 1 Ea 572.40 420.00 992.40 992.40 14886  1,141.26]
14°FL45 4 Ea 572.40 420,00 992.40] 396960 50544 4,565.04
14" 40" Fx PE DIP 1 Ea 477.00 420.00 897.00 897.00 13455 1,031.55
14" 60 Fx PE DIP 4 Ea 530,00 420.00 950.00  3,800.00 570.00]  4,370.00
20" Wall Sleave 4 Ea 424.00 300.00 72400 2,896.00 434.40]  3,330.40|
14" Link Seal 4 Ea 424.00 300.00 724.00  2,896.00 43440  3,330.40|
14" FL 90 4 Ea 742.00 42000/ 1,16200 4,648.00 69720  5,345.20|
14" FL Lugged Wafer BFV wiHW 4 Ea 1,961.00 42000| 238100 9,524.00 142860 10,952.60|
14" 10" Fx PE DIP 3 Ea 424.00 420.00 84400 2532.00 379.80]  2,911.80]
14" Dresser Coupling 3 Ea 371.00 420.00 79100 2,373.00 35595] 272895
14 60" Fx F DIP wf 1/4" Tap 3 Ea 795.00 42000 1,21500 3,645.00 54675  4,191.75
14"x & FL Ecc Red 3 Ea 954.00 33000| 1,28400 3,852.00 577.80]  4,429.80
14" 6" FL Conc Red 3 Ea 763.20 30000 1,06320] 3,189.60 478.44] 3,668.04
14" 40" Fx F DIP w/ 1/4” Tap 3 Ea 742.00 42000 1,16200] 348600 52290 4,008.90
14" FLCV 3 Ea 2.332.00 420.00]  2,75200] 8,256.00 123840| 9,494.40
14" F1. 90 w/2" Tap Boss 0 Ea 848.00 42000  1,268.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 ARV 4 Ea 212000 1,00000] 3,12000] 12,480.00 187200 14,352.00
14" FL BF Valve wHW 4 Ea 1,908.00 42000 232800 931200 1,396.80 10,708.80
14" BF 2 Ea 212.00 210.00 42200 844.00 126.60 970.60
14" Pipe Stands 10 | Ea 424.00 £00.00 92400 9,240.00 1,386.00| 10,626.00
24" FL Acc Sets 8 Ea 44520 400.00 84520 6,761.60 1,01424] 777584
14" FL Acc Sets 44 | Ea 127.20 100.00 22720] 9,996.80 149952 11,496.32
8" FL Acc Sets 3 Ea 31.80 25.00 56.80 170.40 2556 195.96
6" FI Acc Sets 3 Ea 2968 24.00 53.68 161.04 2416 185.20
192.704.35

Page 10of 2



| | | | | | |
[HSPS Disch Fiow Meter Piping, Above-ground, Reduce piping from flow meter connecting to mains to 18"
Sub 15% Bub-
Activity qL_ﬂlt Materials Labor Unit Price Total Cont. Fee Total
16 24" DIP 24 LF 31.80 50.00 81.80] 1,963.20 294.48 2.257.68
16 24" MJ 90 wiDIML 4 Ea 1,060.00 720.00 1,780.00 7,120.00 1,068.00 §,188.00
16 24x14 MJ Reducer wDIML 1 Ea 1,060.00 570.00 1,630.00 1,630.00 244.50 1,874.50
24x16 MJ Reducer wiDiML 0 Ea 1,580.00 600.00 2,190.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
24"x 80" Fx PE DIP 1 Ea 1,484.00 72000 2,204.00 2,204.00 330.60 2,534.60
16"x 8'0" Fx PE DIP 1 Ea 742.00 720.00 1,462.00 1,462.00 218.30 1,681.30
24" FL. Tee w/2" Tap 1 Ea 3,922.00 1,080.00 5,002.00 5,002.00 790,30 5,752.30
16 24" FL Tee 2 Ea 1.580.00 1,080.00 2,670.00 5,340.00 801.00 6,141.00
16 24" BF w/2" Tap 2 Ea 424.00 400.00 824.00 1,648.00 247.20 1,896.20]
Z ARV 3 Ea 2,120.00 1,000.00 3,120.00 9,360.00 1,404.00 10,764.00]
16 24" BFV. 2 Ea 2,120.00 720.00 2,840.00| 5,680.00 852.00 6,532.00|
16 24" FL Wye 1 Ea 2,756.00 1,440.00 4,196.00 4,196.00 629.40 4.826.40
16 24"x 26" Fx F DIP 1 Ea 636.00 720.00 1,356.00 1,356.00 203.40 1,569.40
16 24"x 1'Q0" Fx F DIP 1 Ea 530.00 720.00 1,260.00 1,250.00 187.50 1,437.50
24"x 16" FL. Conc Red 1 Ea 2,226.00 600.00 2,826.00 2,826.00 423.90 3,249.90
16"x 40" Fx F DIP 1 Ea 795.00 480.00 1,275.00 1,275.00 191.25 1,466.25
16" 10" Fx Gr DIP 1 Ea 424.00 480.00 904.00 904.00 135.60 1,039.60
16™x 5'8" Fx Gr DIP 1 Ea 742.00 480.00 1,222.00 1,222.00 183.30 1,405.30
16" Gr Coupling 1 Ea 424,00 480.00 904.00 804.00 135.60 1,038.60]
24"x 14" FL. Conc Red 1 Ea 2,226.00 570.00 2,796.00 2,796.00 419.40 3,215.40}
14"x 10" FL Conc Red 1 Ea 742.00 420.00 1,162.00 1,162.00 174.30 1,336.30
10" FL BF Valve wHW 1 Ea 1,060.00 300.00 1,360.00 1,360.00 204.00 1,564.00
10"x 2'6" Fx Gr DIP 1 Ea 265,00 300.00 565.00 565.00 B4.75 649.75
10" 10" Fx Gr DIP 1 Ea 21200 300.00 512.00 512.00 76.80 588.80
10" Gr Coupling 1 Ea 127.20 300.00 427.20 427 .20 64.08 491.28
10" FL Acc Sets 4 Ea 65.72 6§2.00 127.72 510.88 76.63 587.51
14" FL Acc Sets 2 Ea 106.00 100.00 208.00 412,00 61.80 473.80
16" FL Acc Sets 6 Ea 137.80 130,00 267.80 1,606.80 241.02 1,847.82
24" FL Acc Sets 14 Ea 424 .00 400.00 824.00| 11,536.00 1,730.40 13,266.40]
24" Pipe Stands 6 Ea 424.00 400.00 824.00 4,944.00 741.60 5,685.60]
10" Pipe Standa 1 Ea 381.60 360.00 741.60 741.60 111.24 852.84]
Tie in to 14" & 16" Distr Syst Piping 2 Ea 5,300.00 7000000 12300.00] 24,600.00 3,600.00] 28,290.00]
122 453.03
IFlow Meter Assembly Siab 1 Ea 5,500.00 $50.00 6,450.00 6,450.00 967.50 7.417.50
|Pressure gagestransmittersAubing 1 LS 4.250.00 350.00 4,600.00 4.600.00 690.00 5,280.00
Set Pumps 4 Ea 12,000.00 12,000.00| 48,000.00 5770.43 53,770.43
iDeduct Original HSP Piping Estimate 1 LS -56,700.00
[Subcontractor Sub-Total 314,975.32
15% Gen. Contractor QOverhead and Profit 55,583.88]
Total w/ Contract. Overhead and Profit 370,559.20]

Page20of 2



(239) 479-8181

HQL_*}) ME—,‘E’DMG T
TSiScassS B lousi n (s

SUBJECT: Pinewoods WTP RO Expansion- Contract 2974

Dear Julie:

I had an opportunity to review the request for change order submitted to me during the
meeting held on February 7, 2006. I would like to take this opportunity to discuss and

comment on the request in order to clarify some of the issues. My comments are as follows:

Part]l Original Scope of supply from proposal — Additional Costs

High Service Pump Increase in size

o Designeffort................ooovinen.ee $25,000  No objection to

o Increase in pump and motor size.....$9,800 Need copy of price quotes for
both

e Move HSP’s Qutside.................. $156,774 Remove roof structure that will
result in significant structural
savings

Transfer Pump Increase in size and cost
¢ Please provide cost breakdown to justify additional cost. Appears to be higher than
expected for pump size.

R/O Building and Slab Increase in Size,

Design and Wind Load..................... $269,940 Need further discussion, please
see e-mail to Tom Seacord dated
2/14/05 PSD ¥S (1o pedt WIND
Vet
Increase sodium Hypochlorite Structure......... sessene. NO Objection
Add VFD to Transfer Pumps............... $62,353.00 Need copy of quoges ,gNormally,
the prices for are

between $4,000 to $5,000.)

SHAENGR\PROJECTS\CIP 7173 - PINEWOODS WTP EXPANSION\HARN'S CHANGE ORDER REQUEST[I].DOC



Material and Equipment cost Escalation................. See attached copy with comments.
Quotes and justification should be provided. Appears to be in the high side.

Part 2. Changes in Scope of Supply from proposal — Potential Deduct

Eliminate the need for Caustic Bulk Tank...... ...528,000  approved, provide quote
Delete Sand Separators...... cereressnsassases ceeeen. $112,756 approved

& Delete HSP Structure.......c.ccoeeeeens rerenvens .(.$64,250 ! approved, provide
quote

Part 3. Yard piping associated with new mg storage tank

16” Finished Water Transfer Line to Tank........... $218,187 The piping should have
been part of the work since a tank always require some type of connection. Please
provide detailed cost for all components. ($436/1f)

12’ Equalization line between tanks.................. $58,851 not required, eliminate
18” from new tank, increasing to 24”................ $163,766 the piping should have
been part of the work since a tank always require some type of connection. Replace

injection assembly as discussed. Please provide detailed cost for all components.
($818/11)

18” to 24” from tank to HSP suction................ $392,416 the piping should have
been part of the original work. Please provide detailed cost for all components.

Miscellaneous Yard Piping

Additional piping resulting from relocation of sand separator.... $12,227 Need to
discuss further, since sand separator was eliminated,

107 well flush line...............ccooiiiiniiiininnnn.n, $54,180 County staff will
install,

Cordially,

S:\ENGR\PROJECTS\CIP 7173 - PINERWOODS WTP EXPANSION\HARN'S CHANGE ORDER REQUEST{!].DOC



LEE COUNTY UTILITIES

S. Ivan Velez, P.E.
Deputy Director

CcC:

SAENGR\PROJECTS\CIP 7173 - PINEWOQODS WTP EXPANSION\HARN'S CHANGE ORDER REQUEST[1].DOC



PINEWOODS WTP RO EXPANSION, CONTRACT #2974

Ham R/O Summary of Revised Costs
JEN
2/7/2008

Part 1. Original Scope of Supply from Proposal — Additional Costs

Suott

2\

HGS‘NLLM

Proposal Basis Current Additional Cost
High Service Pump Increase in Sizing (1) I
Design Effort-process hydraulics, structural, . Mod. Exist. Bldg. &
electrical Mod. Exist. BIdg. 544 New Struct. - $25,000
increase in Purmp and Motor Size Four, 200 HP Three, 250 HP $9,800
. \ . . 1800 sf, 130 mph
Move HSP's S?ut:tlde-s:t_e\;lvtqu, foundation, no structure Engineered open
ucturs, fighting building $156,774
Total $191,574
Proposal Basis Cumrent Additional Cost
Transfer Pump Increase in Size and Cost (2) |
Increase in Pump and Motor Size Four, 25 HP Four, 30 HP $23,529
10" piping, fittings, 14" piping, fittings,
Increase in Piping and Valving check and supports, check and
isolation valves --  isolation valves --
four pumps four pumps $35,294
Total $58,824
Proposal Basis Current Additional Cost

5800 sf, 130 mph

6720 sf, 172.5 mph,

g

%

S

py3

R/O Building and Slab increase in Size, standard
Design and Wind Load * construction upgraded/insulated
u roof and wall sections $269,940
Proposal Basis Current Additional Cost
680 sf Engineered
. 500 sf Pole Bam 130 mph Butler
Increase Sodium Hypochlorite Structure on Slab structure with
retaining wall $71,665

Proposal Basis

Current - proposed Additional Cost

Add Variable Frequency Drives to Transfer
Pumps (3)

Soft starters

Variable frequency
drives

$62,353

Page 1



Proposal Basis Current - proposed Additional Cost

Pricing prepared Current pricing
Material and Equipment Cost Escalations January-March autumn 2005 Final

from Proposal 2004 (4) plans rec'd July 2005
Sand Separators increase $13,900
R/O feed pumps increase $39,850
Cartridge filters increase $2,200
Degasifier/scrubber increase $28,300
Pressure Vessels increase $7,550
Fiberglass increase $12,000
PVC pipe and valves increase $3,6800
Stainless steel pipe and valves increase $12,450
Instrumentation increase $5,800
Chemical feed equipment increase $22,800
R/O cleaning system increase $2,400
Chemical piping, in plant and double-contained .
in yard Increase $21,200
Misc. Valves (R/O process, degasifiers, :
permeate and concentrate lines) Increase $17,275
Total $189,325

Oﬁginal Proposal Line lfem, $6,402,849 — this increase is 3% of ori_ginal line item

Part 1. Additional Costs — Total $843,680

Note 1; Increase in High Service Pump capacity, Owner-directed process modification
Note 2: Increasing transfer pumps; D/B engineer-directed process upgrade

Note 3: D/B team is currently recommending VFD's for the Transfer Pumps for the following reasons:
improves post-treatment chemical control and stability and therefore improves finished water quality, reduces
size of clearwell back to size originally bid, reduces power consumption

Note 4;: 9 month delay frorn preparing pricing in January-March 2004, providing proposal in April 2004,
maodifiying proposal to add ground storage tank and providing final, accepted proposal July 2004 -- contract
approved December 7, 2004 and Notice to Proceed provided December 24, 2004, also 2 1/2 month delay in
receiving DOH construction permit, final design documents provided July 2005

Page 2



Part 2. Changes In Scope of Supply from Proposal -- Potential Deducts

Proposal Basis Current - proposed Deduct

Efiminated need for New Caustic Bulk Tank /200 gallonbulk ik tank
tank $28,000
Proposal Basis Current Deduct

Consider Deleting Sand Separators - Leave
Provision for Future

Delete sand separators and valves and piping 3 sand separators leave piping stub-outs
for addition if needed $112,756

Total $112,756
Proposal Basis Current Deduct
Consider Deleting HSP Structure
HSP . isti Moved HSP's outside
Delete HSP Structure gol:g'e)u Ing when size was

ufiding increased $64,250

Total $64,250
Part 2. Potential Deducts -- Total 205,008
$638,674

Difference Between Additional Costs and Potential Deducts (Part 1. minus Part 2.}=
Original Contingency, 5%= $404,672

Additional amount required based on original contingency= $234,002
Current Cont. after transfer of $230,000 for conc. tank coating per Owner's direction= $174,672
$464,002

Additional amount required based on current contingency=

(approximately 5% current contract}

Page 3



Part 3. Yard Piping related to WTP/New Crom Tank not included in July 2004 proposal

Proposal Basis Cursrent - proposed Additional Cost

Yard Piping Associated with New 1 MG
Finished Water Ground Storage Tank

16" Finished Water Transfer Line to Tank, incl.

500 LF piping,
fittings, valves,

above-ground inject/meter assembly Not Included restraints, siab $218,187
130 LF piping,
12" Equalization Line between new tank and old fittings, valves,
tank Not Included restraints $58,851
200 LF piping,
18" from new Tank, increasing to 24" and tying in fittings, valves,
old Tank, including injection assembly Not Included restraints, slab $163,766
Buried & above-grade
Tie into exist. 8" 24" piping, fittings,
18" to 24" from Tank to HSP suction, Piping and w/ 12" ali above-  valving, supports,
Valving, including metering assembly ground slab $392,416
Total $833,220

Proposal Basis Cuirent - proposed Additional Cost

Miscellaneous Yard Piping [

additional piping resulting from relocating Sand
Separators from original location due to electrical
easement corflict (extension of flush/drain piping

sand separators

adjacent to RO relocated out by

and turbidity sample and air tubing/piping) building clearwell $12,227
500 LF piping,

10" Well Flush Line Not Included fitlings, etc. $54,180

Total $66,407

Part 3. Yard Piping related to WTP not included in July 2004 prop., Total $899.627

(Approximately 10% of Total Current Contract)

Page 4

Sues

wre-

Larp. Ao
' reked



PO | By UL RS Ol SIS AGAL AN TOGUNTA

 — tpeaddy pelaly
WITIF0 WITON 3013 ALEMO WY 0E:9€:0T WOCL/BC/F Bep SaTdrd waATo GOONANZJ\Am0\ATGALER 05 FDCLLE MPOORsUTO WNFIDN I
BB RUIEUS ’ tidon GLHIWANDHAM O0F50<0¥d—MYId JUS—SOGCMING [LN07dm Sudid=2isx " (00MIMd ‘S43uX  Nouweas  wog{pl  ¥0-9Z-%  Buidid™auE QDOMINIENBATNAT LTS 0F PO0IM SPosmsu syl
Sas R :
‘9 3LON AJ ¥Od
S2LNLLN ALNNOD 391 S¥ VYOOI ‘3dld AIMNE IAOMIY
NOISNYDG Ol dLM S N
1 eunB)g doOMaNId “avd ALFHINGD ALHOTHIODAH INIANIYINGD ® YINvL vaos 5
, ONILSIXA OL SMOLYINOWAY (3vI0T3y OILSNYI NOTI¥D O0C'Z M3N TTVASHI "
~ygp, TIVISN! DNIOUNG 3N NI WOON J9vHOLS .
TR Lo udy) W QITIOHINGD JIVAITD OL SHNYL AUNOTHIOMAH WNYL IV JMNJINS HOTYS : "
- HAUIASS YA NOTVD 000°') 7 2UvaoTad B 005G /M JINYL, NOLBIHNI TS N
YN8 0AI¥ATIE SNUSIKI 30v1d3Y @ - . .
- Ty . N
¥O0Q dN-TI0Y 91X,8l TWLSNI @ WOOM N0

/039V1d3d 38 TUM SNOILYDEUON 3did

HOY4 3did IOWVHDSK dSH .8 INLSEQ

SYIHLO Ad Q3a¥HodN

#0138 TV CONIQUNE 40 JAISING 3DNYId JNNOHED
3A08Y QL 0L HUM dHAZY OL d30v¥9dn Sdnd

QNNOWY
SHILISYOI0 AIN OL HAISNWAL ® 3NN

20¥1d3d @ Jm Nt 3L OL N 3LYINN3A AN V00T

CLHI 30¥dS dOHS ONILSIXA IMIANOD
e LT

dd TWISHNI ¢33 5 “HONIML 3dld

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll ~ AW -

3I¥4UNS TEATT OL OwILves

frar =

e ‘

Emmm_Eom Hoao

AN/0Y TINEWOD 91

qov JndTh

NOTS, O m.mJ}/,.,,

B -, > -

s T~ .
llllllllllllll TITICIN .. e .
T PR Y . :
: RN L

OGN % 3V3INEEd




oy KIS0 CueD

— Lpeouddy
--------- .Q 403 SININIADHAN! OTSOHONI-NYTd IUS—5000MING 1IN03di Surid™ st QO0NINId SaTdl Houueps wogvil  bO-50—¢ | MmBY~000MINI\SSIANGN LSS 08 $OTAI0E LN SPR0ASUNIRIINH
- - TS “#000 -Tiow Sixgn TrasH B>
WA GV SONL 2VKLE. ALGTHIOH CHICN SV T Mowne JHL ol KLT
xﬁ!...zuﬂﬂsw.giu:@ LVUNEMNG) OF LOAD THL 3ATYA Tt
NOISNYIXT OH dLM SA0OMINId . B o = ﬂﬂsew._:uuwue!ﬂ.au b_".h noubau.ﬁ @ s \
{ eunByg v THOaVEY 38 o) O ok susa () e N . Y
SHYATWTI0 MIN QL CIENVHEL
. I T 21 L WL 1T o 2 JN QKT DUOKLAH 0N AVINE 0
J¢aoco.zw poog A e wous, 190w ST Wt hored i AH/A W T 0l 3 aIRed M 0T (5 -
SONLIBAN T $,90 Hod SOTY L Lvorms e & , ' /
4 LUUIGOHOD I O . . .
JUvI4Y “ISH (Y HINOS AL QL SRTING ./ \ ) , ,/
] GNEG SO A8 peane:v) IRV ¥ AN
39 Tk SHOLVOUROOM A OMICHD WITs L Y00 JUSTVD MOTIVD 0ot KN THSR (B WY _
TIY DM 40 XTSI JOWYLS THIOND R N .
ORY QL ZL Hidk MODT 01 G0vndl Sarnd WML ON VIS WITD 006 " M SR -
‘DM SO0 b SO00MENd BMLSDT . AR Ml UK a6 WIS N (B . TUKTI/N denl mcas s v <D N A\ N VoL
g i R e O TUWINY LRKTHOALH Touans TAT) E AN A L
IO ; : : ~ \ -
WU N TS I THL HOUSHE TS VR L oHISHD 01 IVMORAY VIO Twise & O e Gl TS T R N & RN \ . L x
. - ~ RIS \ N ' NS
TEION P3N0 1 el ~ Y N o /
e \ 2 2
N “n/, X T
N

08 = I VIS /
= N——.




T Pl T FITwh MO WeRGL AT (it L0 DN Ot s o R SR o W

h.n.:ﬂﬂ“ﬁﬂlaﬁ HAIVANS ONY SIHOMN 9 3ZIS VaIdoTd LSEMHINOS | msissuisus <008 o L R R
‘ON_ATME |1 M 0 oM ONidid TavA . 1 — 7: — oMo e
$0—~D |.==E=m=o o oo mm\lhm -

o oramuo | Semn emee NOISNYdX3 <L S000MINId o i
orvese AREA SAUMNLN ALNNOY 37
KA vy rGQ 3
3
T\J,J. ﬂn..ﬂu.- 0_9 (f-di

Mod Shom SKnd R0 Jope
fn/ Q.J..Au(vg
TESOERIA BB YY) LALATI MY Loty - I

TUSSIRBY Ny S3canN| -

e -

‘(0TS ABEA O LTUNO ML
IS M CHEN 91 3S0 o e (B

FOVHOLS Warv CHEME L ...IBE.T!@
IS OMY SUEIRETV
*’FE.G—.-'—.;EE.‘I!@

ALY e
EH:EEHIEI.!@

“TNENT YN A

a8 oL T ki w0 ti-g T® B

. ‘ . Gl RN ! e
C (oo ) e o w0 O . o I

[ S————— ———
es-dh-2 D
BOJ 80RO FAML [P0 COB RS B 5 A r~
W, AT /L NN HE O = W

WOLOM TWHOLKKY B4 T-di-0 I TS Y un\ﬁ/ Qo .
Tdaid INAEET Pl KLITL DHEG B0 JJN_J?
MOV WHCOIKY W04 (20 LS TS o

W9 > Didd W04 S0 _
M T35 0 < M OL (AT H-0 OME]

1

INYT 10T HOOHEANOLS




- | T VoE—00—N T Hr—0r-N W s w10 G 10~ 00 i O ATV TR
g T

oenancr vl ONIdId_ 39uVHOSIG - VAId01d LSamHLNROS = e e uIDu. ooz 300
o 30 4 aind MTSNWLL QIHENCD »W.H_ ZDOO mmm.,H - OMINJIDD ’ " L
LO=dA=D |10 . — WY GINDISNN "S3Id0D 2
"o svmuvuo | e _ NOISNYdG T dun SGOCHENS Y v SONWVNO 3L [ |98
Wl lextvos samsn SIWHLN AINNOD 331 : 7 - (]
T —

.lunhulig_ortg._.l -

36 TRHS ol WORGRD @S TW T

IOH TSGR O Dkl BO2 ¥

M0 SHOLUTIMNGS OMY 'SACILAVY "ROMILUL
T THISH W G TS HOLOWILWGOD X

40 IMSIN0 OMcd JO MEDYMODD 304 T

WG FHOM 'WOMTIN DRWGD oL MEE L

R RER




ANTVA AN HIY/LNIOd NGILDAMNE HS
ONIdid QdvA
Bildld RAVL

NOISNVdX3 dLM SGOOM3NID -

SUNun ANNGI I3

-] YaIi071d LSAMHIN0S

. ALNNOD mmqm

llllllllll

“IVIR] WAL Hisl
srm Rt IR o

O MY 3 Bvim O O s e e (3>

A2 40 WINN T OL Jad G TV D

IOV Dwiag WD G T 0

AON SEAMGLINGN Ofy k] IS ¥

HOA GMOLTINNG) OB “TIGLMVY “EDNLIL
T TNISH G 20V0ud TG BUNGEINCD T

40 NG Ghdd 40 WEIMMLKD wdd T

0 Shume WOMCTN TGS O A0 L




[EERam] ™A 23 @W/INOg NOUOIN) BS | | VAIE0Td [STARIAGS [ -D._-:U-m”.o.if.....!....i:_.,..,f;.., | e L] = [ 0 fa
CO-dA~D |- ez o Ml A ;%L.—._Z.DOO m—m—‘H — ni»wl.--wm.s .wmq_mﬁ = E
"ok Ol | e e NOISNVCX3 dlM SGOOMINID o s et ama IdY SONUAYNO 3S3HL -

o : : , e
2 Jawos S3UMUN AINNOY 331 : T, emn




